
Product Overview

Body

Liner

How to Use

1. Press the bu�on to open the lid and 
   add water to the ke�le.

The amount of water should not exceed the 
maximum water level mark or be below the 
minimum water level mark.

Descripción del producto

Cuerpo

Forro

Modo de uso

Présentation du produit

Corps

Revêtement

Utilisation

1. Appuyez sur le bouton pour ouvrir le 
couvercle et versez de l’eau dans la bouilloire.

2. Fermez entièrement le couvercle et placez 
la bouilloire sur sa base.

La quantité d’ eau ne doit pas dépasser la 
marque de niveau maximum ni être en dessous 
de la marque de niveau minimum.

1. Pulse el botón para abrir la tapa y añada agua 
en el hervidor.

2. Cierre la tapa completamente y coloque el 
hervidor en la base.

La cantidad de agua no debe estar por encima 
de la marca del nivel máximo, ni por debajo de la 
marca del nivel mínimo de agua.

Produktübersicht

Gehäuse

Innenschale

Verwendung

1. Taste zum Öffnen des Deckels betätigen, 
    und den Wasserkocher mit Wasser befüllen.

Die Wassermenge darf die maximale 
Füllstandsmarkierung nicht überschreiten und die 
minimale Füllstandsmarkierung nicht unterschreiten.

Описание изделия

Корпус

Инструкция

Уровень воды не должен быть выше отметки 
максимального количества или ниже отметки 
минимального.

封面 封底
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Panoramica del prodo�o

Parte principale

Rivestimento

Modalità d'utilizzo

1. Premere il pulsante per aprire il coperchio e 
versare l’acqua nel bollitore.

2. Chiudere completamente il coperchio e 
posizionare il bollitore sulla base.

La quantità di acqua non deve superare 
l’ indicatore di livello massimo o essere inferiore 
al livello minimo.

Indicador de 
mantener caliente

1. Нажмите кнопку, чтобы открыть крышку 
чайника и налить в него воду.

Przegląd produktu

Korpus

Użytkowanie

Poziom wody nie może przekraczać wskaźnika 
maksymalnego poziomu wody ani być niższy niż 
wskazanie poziomu minimalnego.

1. Naciśnĳ przycisk, aby otworzyć pokrywę i nalej 
wody do czajnika.

نظرة عامة حول المنتج

الهيكل

طريقة الاستخدام

 يجب ألا تتجاوز كمية الماء الحد الأقصى لعلامة مستوى الماء أو
.أن تكون أقل من الحد الأدنى لعلامة مستوى الماء

.اضغط على الزر لفتح الغطاء وإضافة الماء إلى الغلاية .1
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Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare il sito www.mi.com
Fabbricato per: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Fabbricato da: Foshan VIOMI Electrical Technology Co., Ltd. 
Indirizzo: 4F, Building 7 & 2F, Building 1, No. 2 North of Xinxi Fourth Street, Xiashi Village Commi�ee of Lunjiao Sub-district 
Office, Shunde District, Foshan City, Guangdong Province, Cina

Pour plus d’informations, rendez-vous sur www.mi.com
Fabriqué pour : Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Fabricant : Foshan VIOMI Electrical Technology Co., Ltd. 
Adresse : 4F, Building 7 & 2F, Building 1, No. 2 North of Xinxi Fourth Street, Xiashi Village Commi�ee of Lunjiao Sub-district 
Office, Shunde District, Foshan City, Guangdong Province, Chine

Para obtener más información, visite www.mi.com
Fabricado para: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Fabricado por: Foshan VIOMI Electrical Technology Co., Ltd. 
Dirección: 4F, Building 7 & 2F, Building 1, No. 2 North of Xinxi Fourth Street, Xiashi Village Commi�ee of Lunjiao Sub-district 
Office, Shunde District, Foshan City, Guangdong Province, China

Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf www.mi.com
Hergestellt für: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Hersteller: Foshan VIOMI Electrical Technology Co., Ltd. 
Adresse: 4F, Building 7 & 2F, Building 1, No. 2 North of Xinxi Fourth Street, Xiashi Village Commi�ee of Lunjiao Sub-district 
Office, Shunde District, Foshan City, Guangdong Province, China

For further information, please go to www.mi.com
Manufactured for: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Manufactured by: Foshan VIOMI Electrical Technology Co., Ltd.
(a Mi Ecosystem company)
Address: 4F, Building 7 & 2F, Building 1, No. 2 North of Xinxi Fourth Street, Xiashi Village Commi�ee of Lunjiao Sub-district 
Office, Shunde District, Foshan City, Guangdong Province, China

Więcej informacji: www.mi.com
Wyprodukowano dla: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Producent: Foshan VIOMI Electrical Technology Co., Ltd. 
Adresse: 4F, Building 7 & 2F, Building 1, No. 2 North of Xinxi Fourth Street, Xiashi Village Commi�ee of Lunjiao Sub-district 
Office, Shunde District, Foshan City, Guangdong Province, China

Чтобы получить дополнительную информацию, посетите сайт www.mi.com
Изготовлено для: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Изготовитель: Foshan VIOMI Electrical Technology Co., Ltd. 
Адрес: 4F, Building 7 & 2F, Building 1, No. 2 North of Xinxi Fourth Street, Xiashi Village Commi�ee of Lunjiao Sub-district 
Office, Shunde District, Foshan City, Guangdong Province, China (г. Фошань, провинция Гуандун, Китай)

 لمزيد من المعلومات، الرجاء الانتقال إلى موقع
�ع لها  الجهة المصن

الجهة المصنعّة
 العنوان

www.mi.com    
Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.  : 

Foshan VIOMI Electrical Technology Co., Ltd.   :
4F, Building 7 & 2F, Building 1, No. 2 North of Xinxi Fourth Street, Xiashi Village Commi�ee of Lunjiao Sub-district 

Office, Shunde District, Foshan City, Guangdong Province, China

User Manual Version: V1.0

Precautions
• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above if they have been given supervision or 

instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if they understand the hazards involved. Cleaning and 
user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised. Keep the appliance and 
its cord out of reach of children aged less than 8 years.

• Appliances can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved.

• Children shall not play with the appliance.
• When the ke�le is empty, not in use, or when you are adding water in it, moving or cleaning it, or even when there is a 

problem with it, the ke�le must be unplugged.
• Do not use this ke�le on an inclined or unstable surface, and keep it away from heat sources so as to avoid damage 

to its plastic parts. Do not place the ke�le adjacent to or on top of any electrical appliance.
• The ke�le must only be used with a grounded power outlet with a rated current of 10 A or more, and a rated voltage of 

220–240 V~. Do not plug the ke�le into a power outlet together with other electrical appliances.
• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons 

in order to avoid a hazard.
• Do not open the ke�le's lid, pour water out, or add water while the ke�le is operating.
• Do not add water above the maximum water level mark. Otherwise, hot water will overflow or spray out, causing 

the ke�le to leak. When boiling water, the water in the ke�le must be above the minimum water level mark so as to 
prevent boil-dry.

• This ke�le can only be used for boiling water. Do not use it to heat other things such as seaweed, eggs, soy milk, tea 
leaves, milk, noodles. Otherwise, the ke�le may fail to function properly.

• Please remove the ke�le from the base when adding water, and wipe away any excess water from the bo�om of the 
ke�le before placing it back onto its base to avoid spillage on the connector.

• Do not place the ke�le near heat sources such as cookers and stoves so as to avoid the risk of fire.
• To avoid the risk of fire, do not use low-quality power strips with this product.
• Do not immerse the ke�le in water nor sprinkle water on it. Do not tilt, shake, move, or tip the ke�le when using it.
• The appliance is subject to residual heat a�er use, do not touch the heating element surface.
• This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as:
– staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
– farm houses;
– by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
– bed and breakfast type environments.
• The ke�le is only to be used with the stand provided.

Hereby,  Foshan Viomi Electrical Technology Co., Ltd., declares that the radio equipment type Mi Smart Ke�le Pro 
MJHWSH02YM is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address:  h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such 
marks by Xiaomi Inc. is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

WEEE Information
All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU) 
which should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect human health and the 
environment by handing over your waste equipment to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste 
electrical and electronic equipment, appointed by the government or local authorities. Correct disposal and 
recycling will help prevent potential negative consequences to the environment and human health. Please 
contact the installer or local authorities for more information about the location as well as terms and conditions of 
such collection points.
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Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Dieses Gerät ist für Kinder ab einem Alter von 8 Jahren und Personen geeignet, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden 

oder eine Anleitung zur sicheren Nutzung erhalten haben und die verbundenen Gefahren verstehen. Die 
Reinigung und Wartung darf nicht von Kindern durchgeführt werden, soweit sie nicht mindestens 8 Jahre alt sind 
und beaufsichtigt werden. Bewahren Sie das Gerät und das Kabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern im Alter 
von unter 8 Jahren auf.

• Die Geräte sind für Personen geeignet, die körperlich, sensorisch oder geistig beeinträchtigt sind oder nicht über 
ausreichend Erfahrung oder Kenntnisse verfügen, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder eine Anleitung zur 
sicheren Nutzung erhalten haben und die verbundenen Gefahren verstehen.

• Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

• Wenn der Wasserkocher leer bzw. nicht in Benutzung ist oder wenn Wasser in den Wasserkocher eingefüllt, der 
Kocher transportiert oder gereinigt wird, oder wenn es zu Problemen mit dem Wasserkocher kommt, muss sein 
Netzstecker abgezogen werden.

• Diesen Wasserkocher nicht auf einer schrägen oder instabilen Fläche verwenden und diesen von Wärmequellen 
fernhalten, um eine Beschädigung seiner Kunststo�eile zu vermeiden. Den Wasserkocher nicht neben oder auf ein 
elektrisches Gerät stellen.

• Der Wasserkocher darf nur an einer geerdeten Steckdose mit einem Nennstrom von 10 A oder mehr und einer 
Nennspannung von 220–240 V~ verwendet werden. Den Wasserkocher nicht zusammen mit anderen elektrischen 
Geräten an eine Steckdose anschließen.

• Wenn das Stromkabel beschädigt oder zerbrochen ist, muss es durch ein Original-Stromkabel ersetzt werden, das 
vom Hersteller oder der Kundendienstabteilung erworben wurde, um Sicherheitsgefährdungen zu vermeiden.

• Den Deckel des Wasserkochers nicht öffnen, kein Wasser ausgießen oder Wasser nachfüllen, wenn der Wasserkocher 
in Betrieb ist.

• Beim Befüllen des Wasserkochers niemals die maximale Füllstandsmarkierung überschreiten. Andernfalls läu� 
heißes Wasser über oder spritzt heraus, wodurch der Wasserkocher undicht wird. Beim Kochen von Wasser muss das 
Wasser im Wasserkocher über der minimalen Füllstandsmarkierung liegen, um ein Trockenkochen zu vermeiden.

• Dieser Wasserkocher darf nur zum Kochen von Wasser verwendet werden. Er darf nicht zum Erhitzen anderer 
Lebensmi�el wie z. B. Algen, Eier, Sojamilch, Teeblä�er, Milch oder Nudeln verwendet werden. Andernfalls verliert der 
Wasserkocher ggf. seine Funktionsfähigkeit.

• Den Wasserkocher von der Basis abnehmen, wenn Wasser eingefüllt wird, und überschüssiges Wasser von der 
Unterseite des Wasserkochers abwischen, bevor er wieder auf die Basis gestellt wird.

• Den Wasserkocher nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Herden oder Öfen aufstellen, um jegliche Brandgefahr zu 
vermeiden.

• Um Brandgefahr zu vermeiden, dürfen für dieses Produkt nur hochwertige Steckerleisten verwendet werden.

• Den Wasserkocher nicht in Wasser eintauchen und nicht mit Wasser bespritzen. Der Wasserkocher darf nur gekippt, 
geschü�elt, bewegt oder geneigt werden, wenn er nicht benutzt wird.

• Dieses Gerät ist für die Nutzung im Haushalt und in haushaltsähnlichen Situationen gedacht, wie z. B.::
– Personalküchen in Geschä�en und anderen Arbeitsumgebungen;
– Bauernhäuser;
– von Gästen in Hotels, Motels und ähnlichen Umgebungen;
– Pensionen und ähnlichen Umgebungen.

• Der Wasserkocher darf nur mit der mitgelieferten Basis verwendet werden.

Hiermit bestätigt Foshan Viomi Electrical Technology Co., Ltd., dass das Funkgerät des Typs Mi Smart Ke�le Pro  
MJHWSH02YM mit der Verordnung 2014/53/EU in Einklang steht. Der vollständige Wortlaut der 
EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse abru�ar:  
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Die Wortmarke und Logos von Bluetooth® sind eingetragene Handelsmarken von Bluetooth SIG, Inc. und jede 
Verwendung dieser Marken durch Xiaomi Inc. unterliegt einer Lizenz. Andere Handelsmarken und Handelsnamen 
gehören ihren jeweiligen Eigentümern.

WEEE-Informationen
Alle mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichneten Produkte sind Elektroschro� und Elektrogeräte (WEEE entsprechend 
EU-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU) und dürfen nicht mit unsortiertem Haushaltsmüll vermischt werden. Schützen Sie 
sta�dessen Ihre Mitmenschen und die Umwelt, indem Sie Ihre zu entsorgenden Geräte an eine dafür 
vorgesehene, von der Regierung oder einer lokalen Behörde eingerichtete Sammelstelle zum Recycling von 
Elektroschro� und Elektrogeräten bringen. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung und Recycling helfen, negative 
Auswirkungen auf die Gesundheit von Umwelt und Menschen zu vermeiden. Wenden Sie sich bi�e an den 
Installateur oder lokale Behörden, um Informationen zum Standort und den allgemeinen Geschä�sbedingungen 
solcher Sammelstellen zu erhalten.

Précautions
• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants d’au moins 8 ans à condition qu’ils soient surveillés et/ou sensi-

bilisés à l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité et qu’ils comprennent les risques encourus. Le ne�oyage et 
l’entretien ne doivent pas être effectués par un enfant, sauf si ce dernier est âgé d’au moins 8 ans et fait l’objet 
d’une surveillance. Tenez le produit et son cordon d’alimentation hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.

• Cet appareil appareils peut être utilisé par des personnes aux aptitudes physiques, sensorielles et/ou mentales 
réduites ou encore manquant d’expérience et de connaissances à condition qu’elles soient surveillées et/ou 
sensibilisées à l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité et qu’elles comprennent les risques encourus.

• Il est déconseillé de laisser les enfants jouer avec l'appareil.

• Si la bouilloire est vide, que vous ne l’utilisez pas, si vous ajoutez de l’eau, si vous la déplacez ou si vous la ne�oyez 
ou s'il y a un problème, la bouilloire doit être débranchée.

• N’utilisez pas la bouilloire sur une surface inclinée ou instable. Éloignez-la des sources de chaleur pour éviter 
d’abîmer les pièces en plastique. N’utilisez pas la bouilloire à côté ou sur un appareil électrique.

• La bouilloire doit être reliée à une prise de terre de 10 A ou un plus et d’une tension de 220–240 V~. Ne branchez pas 
la bouilloire à une prise électrique avec un autre appareil électrique.

• Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé ou cassé, vous devez le remplacer par un cordon d'alimentation de 
remplacement dédié que vous aurez acheté auprès du fabricant ou de son département d'assistance afin d'éviter des 
accidents liés à la sécurité.

• Quand la bouilloire est en fonctionnement, n’ouvrez pas le couvercle et ne versez pas d’eau et n’ajoutez pas d’eau 
à l’intérieur.

• N’ajoutez pas d’eau au-dessus du niveau maximum. Sinon, l’eau chaude déborde et provoque une fuite. Quand 
vous faites bouillir de l’eau, l’eau dans la bouilloire doit être au-dessus du niveau minium pour empêcher une 
ébullition à sec.

• Ce�e bouilloire doit être utilisée pour faire bouillir de l’eau uniquement. Ne l’utilisez pas pour chauffer d’autre 
chose comme des algues, des œufs, du lait de soja, des feuilles de thé, du lait ou des nouilles. Sinon, la bouilloire ne 
fonctionnera pas correctement.

• Retirez la bouilloire de sa base quand vous ajoutez de l’eau et enlevez l’excès d’eau sur le bouton avant de 
replacer la bouilloire sur sa base pour éviter les projections d’eau sur le branchement.

• Ne placez pas la bouilloire près d'une source de chaleur comme une cuisinière ou un réchaud pour éviter le risque 
d’incendie.

• N’utilisez pas de multiprise de mauvaise qualité avec pour éviter tout risque d’incendie.

• Ne faites pas tremper la bouilloire dans l’eau ou l’eau gazeuse. Quand vous l’utilisez veillez à ne pas l’incliner, la 
pencher ou la vider.

Par la présente,  Foshan Viomi Electrical Technology Co., Ltd.,  déclare que cet équipement radio de type Mi Smart 
Ke�le Pro MJHWSH02YM est conforme à la Directive européenne 2014/53/UE. L’intégralité de la déclaration de 
conformité pour l’UE est disponible à l’adresse suivante :  
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

• Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans des applications domestiques et similaires telles que :

– les cuisines du personnel dans les magasins, les bureaux et autres environnements de travail ;

– les gîtes ;

– les hôtels, motels et autres environnements d’hébergement résidentiel ;

– les environnements de type bed and breakfast.

• La bouilloire doit être utilisée exclusivement avec le socle fourni.

La marque Bluetooth® et les logos associés sont des marques déposées de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute exploita-
tion desdites marques par Xiaomi Inc. est effectuée sous licence. Toutes les autres marques ainsi que tous les 
noms commerciaux sont ceux de leurs propriétaires respectifs.

Informations DEEE
Tous les produits portant ce symbole deviennent des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE 
dans la Directive européenne 2012/19/UE) qui ne doivent pas être mélangés aux déchets ménagers non triés. Vous 
devez contribuer à la protection de l’environnement et de la santé humaine en apportant l’équipement usagé à 
un point de collecte dédié au recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques, agréé par le gouvernement 
ou les autorités locales. Le recyclage et la destruction appropriés perme�ront d’éviter tout impact potentielle-
ment négatif sur l’environnement et la santé humaine. Contactez l’installateur ou les autorités locales pour 
obtenir plus d’informations concernant l’emplacement ainsi que les conditions d’utilisation de ce type de point 
de collecte.

Precauciones
• Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años en adelante, siempre y cuando estén bajo la supervisión de 

un adulto, se les hayan proporcionado instrucciones sobre el uso del producto y se les haya advertido de los 
riesgos implícitos. La limpieza y el mantenimiento por parte del usuario no deben realizarse por niños a menos 
que sean mayores de 8 años y con supervisión. Mantenga el aparato y su cable fuera del alcance de niños 
menores de 8 años.

• Los aparatos pueden ser utilizados por personas con capacidades sensoriales, mentales o �sicas reducidas, o 
con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, siempre y cuando estén bajo la supervisión de un adulto, se les hayan 
proporcionado instrucciones sobre el uso del producto y se les haya advertido de los riesgos implícitos.

• Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato.

• Cuando el hervidor esté vacío, no esté en uso o cuando añada agua, lo mueva o lo limpie, e incluso cuando se 
produzca algún problema, deberá desenchufarlo.

• No utilice el hervidor en superficies inclinadas o inestables. Manténgalo alejado de fuentes de calor para evitar que 
se dañen las piezas de plástico. No coloque el hervidor junto a dispositivos eléctricos ni sobre ellos.

• Solo se debe utilizar el hervidor en una toma de corriente con conexión a tierra, una corriente nominal de 10 A o 
más y una tensión nominal de 220–240 V~. No conecte el hervidor a una toma de corriente junto a otros aparatos 
eléctricos.

• Si se ha dañado el cable de alimentación, o se ha roto, deberá reemplazarlo por un recambio original del fabricante o 
su departamento de servicio técnico posventa para evitar riesgos de seguridad.

• No abra la tapa del hervidor, no saque el agua ni añada agua cuando el hervidor esté en funcionamiento.

• No añada agua por encima de la marca de nivel máximo, de lo contrario, el agua caliente podría desbordarse o 
salpicar, provocando que el hervidor tenga fugas. Al hervir agua, el agua del hervidor debe estar por encima de la 
marca de nivel mínimo para evitar el calentamiento en seco.

• Este hervidor solo debe utilizarse para hervir agua. No lo utilice para calentar otros alimentos como algas, huevos, 
leche de soja, hojas de té, leche, fideos, etc. De lo contrario, el hervidor podría dejar de funcionar correctamente.

• Retire el hervidor de la base cuando añada agua y limpie el exceso de agua del fondo antes de volver a colocarlo 
en su base para evitar derrames en el conector.

• No coloque el hervidor junto a fuentes de calor como hornillas y hornos para evitar los riesgos de incendio.

• Para evitar los riesgos de incendio, no utilice multiplicadores eléctricos de baja calidad.

• No sumerja el hervidor en agua ni rocíe agua sobre él. No incline, agite, mueva ni tape el hervidor cuando lo esté 
utilizando.

Por la presente, Foshan Viomi Electrical Technology Co., Ltd., declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico Mi 
Smart Ke�le Pro MJHWSH02YM cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. Encontrará el texto completo de la 
declaración de conformidad de la UE en esta dirección de Internet:  
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

• Este aparato se ha diseñado para ser utilizado en aplicaciones domésticas y similares, como:

– áreas de cocina para el personal de tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos de trabajo;

– casas de campo;

– por los clientes de los hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial;

– ambientes de tipo pensión.

• El hervidor solo debe usarse con el soporte que se le ha proporcionado.

La palabra Bluetooth® y sus logotipos son marcas registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de 
tales marcas por parte de Xiaomi Inc. se realiza bajo licencia. Otras marcas y nombres comerciales son los de sus 
respectivos dueños.

Información sobre RAEE
Todos los productos que llevan este símbolo son residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE según la 
directiva 2012/19/UE) que no deben mezclarse con residuos domésticos sin clasificar. En su lugar, debe proteger la 
salud humana y el medio ambiente entregando sus equipos de desecho a un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de 
residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos, designado por el gobierno o las autoridades locales. La eliminación 
y el reciclado correctos ayudarán a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud 
humana. Póngase en contacto con el instalador o con las autoridades locales para obtener más información sobre 
la ubicación y las condiciones de dichos puntos de recogida.

Precauzioni
• L’apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore agli 8 anni e da persone con capacità mentali, fisiche 

o sensoriali rido�e oppure da persone prive di esperienza o conoscenza dell’apparecchio, purché siano sorvegliate o 
siano stati istruiti sull’uso sicuro dell’apparecchio e comprendano i rischi che ne possono derivare.

• Scollegare il bollitore quando è vuoto o non utilizzato, quando vi si aggiunge acqua, lo si sposta o lo si pulisce, o se si 
verifica un problema.

• Non utilizzare questo bollitore su una superficie inclinata o instabile e tenerlo lontano da fonti di calore per evitare di 
danneggiare le sue parti in plastica. Non posizionare il bollitore in prossimità o sopra un ele�rodomestico.

• Il bollitore deve essere utilizzato solo con una presa di corrente dotata di messa a terra con una corrente nominale di 
10 A o superiore e una tensione nominale di 220–240 V~. Non collegare il bollitore ad una presa di corrente insieme ad 
altri ele�rodomestici.

• Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato o ro�o, è necessario sostituirlo acquistandone uno originale dal produ�ore 
o dal reparto di assistenza post-vendita per evitare rischi di sicurezza.

• Non aprire il coperchio, rimuovere acqua o aggiungere acqua durante il funzionamento del prodo�o.

• Non aggiungere acqua al di sopra dell’indicatore di livello massimo. In caso contrario, l’acqua calda potrebbe 
fuoriuscire o creare spruzzi, causando perdite. Quando si porta l’acqua a ebollizione, il livello dell’acqua nel bollitore 
deve superare l’indicatore di minimo per evitare il funzionamento a secco.

• Il bollitore deve essere utilizzato solo per bollire l’acqua. Non utilizzarlo per riscaldare alimenti quali alghe, uova, la�e 
di soia, foglie di tè, la�e, spaghe�i. In caso contrario, il bollitore potrebbe non funzionare corre�amente.

• Rimuovere il bollitore dalla base quando si aggiunge acqua ed eliminare l’eventuale acqua in eccesso dal fondo 
del bollitore prima di riposizionarlo sulla base per evitare fuoriuscite sul conne�ore.

• Non posizionare il bollitore vicino a fonti di calore come i fornelli per evitare il rischio d’incendio.

• Per evitare il rischio d’incendio, non utilizzare il prodo�o con prese ele�riche multiple di bassa qualità.

• Non immergere il bollitore in acqua e non versarvi acqua sopra. Non inclinare, agitare, muovere o rovesciare il 
bollitore durante l’utilizzo.

• Questo apparecchio è pensato per l'uso in ambienti domestici e simili tra cui:
– aree ristoro per il personale in negozi, u�ci e altri ambienti di lavoro;
– fa�orie;
– dai clienti di hotel, motel e altri tipi di sistemazioni;
– ambienti della tipologia bed & breakfast.

• Il bollitore deve essere utilizzato solo con il supporto fornito.

Con la presente, Foshan Viomi Electrical Technology Co., Ltd.,  dichiara che l'apparecchiatura radio di tipo Mi 
Smart Ke�le Pro MJHWSH02YM è conforme alla Dire�iva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di 
conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:  
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Il marchio e i loghi Bluetooth® sono di proprietà di Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e il loro utilizzo è concesso in licenza a  
Xiaomi Inc. Altri marchi e nomi appartengono ai rispe�ivi proprietari.

Informazioni RAEE
Tu�i i prodo�i contrassegnati da questo simbolo sono rifiuti di apparecchiature ele�riche ed ele�roniche (RAEE in 
base alla dire�iva 2012/19/UE) che non devono essere smaltiti assieme a rifiuti domestici non differenziati. Al 
contrario, è necessario proteggere l’ambiente e la salute umana consegnando i rifiuti a un punto di raccolta 
autorizzato al riciclaggio di rifiuti di apparecchiature ele�riche ed ele�roniche, predisposto dalla pubblica 
amministrazione o dalle autorità locali. Lo smaltimento e il riciclaggio corre�i aiutano a prevenire conseguenze 
potenzialmente negative all’ambiente e alla salute umana. Conta�are l’installatore o le autorità locali per 
ulteriori informazioni sulla sede e per i termini e le condizioni di tali punti di raccolta.

Меры предосторожности
• Дети старше 8 лет могут использовать этот прибор под присмотром или руководством человека, ответственного 

за их безопасность, после получения инструкций по технике безопасности и осознания возможных опасностей. 
Чистку и обслуживание чайника могут проводить только дети старше 8 лет и только под присмотром взрослых. 
Храните прибор и его шнур питания в месте, недоступном для детей в возрасте до 8 лет.

• Приборами могут пользоваться лица с ограниченными физическими, сенсорными или умственными 
способностями или недостатком опыта и знаний, если они находятся под присмотром или после инструктажа 
по безопасному использованию прибора и понимают связанные с ним опасности.

• Дети не должны играть с прибором.

• Чайник должен быть отключен от сети, когда он пуст, не используется, когда в него наливают воду, когда его 
перемещают или чистят, а также в случае, если с ним возникла проблема.

• Не используйте этот чайник на наклонной или неустойчивой поверхности и держите его на безопасном 
расстоянии от источников тепла, чтобы не повредились пластиковые детали. Не размещайте чайник рядом с 
электрическим прибором или сверху на нем.

• Чайник следует подключать только к заземленной розетке с номинальным током не менее 10 А и номинальным 
напряжением 220-240 В. Не подключайте чайник к розетке вместе с другими электроприборами.

• Если шнур питания поврежден или разорван, его необходимо заменить оригинальным шнуром питания, 
приобретенным у изготовителя или в отделе послепродажного обслуживания, чтобы избежать опасности 
травмирования.

• Запрещается открывать крышку чайника, выливать из него воду или доливать в него воду, когда он работает.

• Не наливайте воду выше отметки максимального уровня. В противном случае вода будет выливаться или 
выплескиваться, что приведет к течи из чайника. При кипении вода в чайнике должна быть выше отметки 
минимального уровня, чтобы исключить нагрев без воды.

• Этот чайник можно использовать только для кипячения воды. Запрещается использовать его для нагревания 
чего бы то ни было еще, например морских водорослей, яиц, соевого молока, чайных листьев, молока или 
лапши.

• Снимайте чайник с подставки электропитания при доливании воды. Если снизу на дне чайника окажется вода, 
вытрите ее, прежде чем снова ставить чайник на подставку.

• Запрещается ставить чайник рядом с источниками тепла, например плитами или варочным поверхностями. 
Несоблюдение этого указания может привести к пожару.

• Чтобы исключить риск пожара, не используйте это изделие с некачественными удлинителями.

Настоящим компания Foshan Viomi Electrical Technology Co., Ltd., заявляет, что тип радиооборудования Mi 
Smart Ke�le Pro MJHWSH02YM соответствует требованиям Директивы 2014/53/EU. Полный текст декларации 
о соответствии нормативным требованиям ЕС доступен по следующему адресу:  
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

• Не погружайте чайник в воду и не брызгайте на него водой. Во время использования чайник нельзя наклонять, 
трясти, перемещать или опрокидывать.

• Данный прибор предназначен для использования в бытовых и аналогичных условиях:
— на кухнях для персонала офисов, магазинов и других предприятий;
— в фермерских жилых домах;
— клиентами в гостиницах, мотелях и других приспособленных для проживания помещениях;
— в мини-гостиницах.

• Чайник должен использоваться только с предоставленной подставкой электропитания.

Словесный знак и логотипы Bluetooth® являются зарегистрированными товарными знаками, 
принадлежащими Bluetooth SIG, Inc., и используются Xiaomi Inc. по лицензии. Другие товарные знаки и 
торговые наименования являются собственностью соответствующих владельцев.

Информация об утилизации и переработке отходов электрического и электронного 
оборудования
Все изделия, обозначенные символом раздельного сбора отработанного электрического и электронного 
оборудования (WEEE, директива 2012/19/EU), следует утилизировать отдельно от несортируемых бытовых 
отходов. С целью охраны здоровья и защиты окружающей среды такое оборудование необходимо сдавать на 
переработку в специальные пункты приема электрического и электронного оборудования, определенные 
правительством или местными органами власти. Правильная утилизация и переработка помогут 
предотвратить возможные негативные последствия для окружающей среды и здоровья человека. Чтобы 
узнать, где находятся такие пункты сбора и как они работают, обратитесь в компанию, занимающуюся 
установкой оборудования, или в местные органы власти.

Środki ostrożności
• To urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci w wieku powyżej 8 lat tylko wtedy, gdy odbywa się to pod nadzorem 

lub zgodnie z instrukcją użytkowania sprzętu w bezpieczny sposób i ze zrozumieniem występujących zagrożeń. 
Czyszczenie i konserwacja mogą być przeprowadzane przez dzieci w wieku powyżej 8 lat tylko wtedy, gdy odbywa 
się to pod nadzorem Urządzenie i przewód należy przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci w wieku poniżej 8 lat.

• Urządzenia mogą być używane osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach ruchowych, postrzegania lub umysłowych 
lub osoby nie mające doświadczenia lub znajomości sprzętu, chyba że odbywa się to pod nadzorem lub zgodnie z 
instrukcją użytkowania sprzętu w bezpieczny sposób i ze zrozumieniem występujących zagrożeń.

• Dzieci nie powinny bawić się urządzeniem.

• Czajnik musi być odłączony od zasilania, gdy jest pusty, jest nieużywany lub podczas dolewania wody, przenoszenia, 
czyszczenia lub w przypadku wystąpienia usterki.

• Nie należy używać czajnika na pochylonej lub niestabilnej powierzchni i trzeba trzymać go z dala od źródeł gorąca, aby 
uniknąć uszkodzenia plastikowych części. Nie wolno umieszczać czajnika na żadnym innym urządzeniu elektrycznym.

• Czajnik musi być zasilany z uziemionego źródła o prądzie znamionowym 10 A lub więcej i przy napięciu znamionowym 
220–240 V~. Nie wolno podłączać czajnika do źródła zasilania z innymi urządzeniami elektrycznymi.

• W razie uszkodzenia lub zniszczenia przewodu zasilania należy go wymienić na produkt oryginalny zakupiony u 
producenta lub w serwisie posprzedażnym w celu uniknięcia niebezpieczeństwa.

• Nie wolno otwierać pokrywy czajnika, wylewać lub dolewać wody do czajnika podczas działania.

• Nie należy nalewać wody powyżej wskaźnika maksymalnego poziomu. W innym przypadku woda może przelać się lub 
rozpryskiwać, powodując przeciekanie czajnika. W trakcie gotowania poziom wody musi być powyżej oznaczenia 
minimum, aby woda całkowicie nie wyparowała.

• Czajnik może być używany wyłącznie do gotowania wody. Nie wolno w nim podgrzewać innych rzeczy, jak np. algi, 
jajka, mleko sojowe, liście herbaty, mleko, makaron. W innym przypadku czajnik może ulec awarii.

• Zdejmĳ czajnik z podstawy podczas nalewania wody i wytrzyj dolną część czajnika przed odłożeniem go na 
podstawę, aby uniknąć zalania złącza.

• Nie należy umieszczać czajnika w pobliżu źródeł gorąca, takich jak kuchenki i piecyki, aby uniknąć ryzyka pożaru.

• Aby uniknąć ryzyka pożaru, nie należy używać niskiej jakości rozdzielaczy prądu z tym produktem.

• Nie wolno zanurzać czajnika w wodzie ani rozpylać na niego wody. Nie przechylać, potrząsać ani nie przesuwać 
czajnika podczas pracy.

Niniejszym firma Foshan Viomi Electrical Technology Co., Ltd., oświadcza, że urządzenie radiowe typu Mi Smart 
Ke�le Pro MJHWSH02YM jest zgodne z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny 
na następującej stronie internetowej:  h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

• To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku domowego i podobnych zastosowań:

– w pomieszczeniach socjalnych w sklepach, biurach i innych miejscach pracy;

– w gospodarstwach rolnych;

– użytku przez klientów w hotelach, motelach i innych miejscach noclegowych;

– w pensjonatach typu bed and breakfast.

• Czajnika można używać wyłącznie z dołączoną podstawą.

Znak słowny Bluetooth® i logo są zastrzeżonymi znakami towarowymi należącymi do firmy Bluetooth SIG, Inc. i 
mogą być używane przez Xiaomi Inc. na warunkach licencji. Pozostałe znaki i nazwy handlowe należą do ich 
odpowiednich właścicieli. 

Informacje dotyczące europejskiej dyrektywy WEEE
Wszystkie produkty oznaczone tym symbolem są uznane za odpady sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego 
(WEEE zgodnie z Dyrektywą 2012/19/UE) i nie mogą być wyrzucane po zakończeniu okresu użytkowania wraz z 
innymi odpadami. W celu ochrony zdrowia ludzi oraz środowiska naturalnego należy przekazać zużyty sprzęt do 
wyznaczonego punktu utylizacji wyznaczonego przez instytucje rządowe lub lokalne. Prawidłowe usunięcie 
zużytego produktu pomaga w zapobieganiu potencjalnym negatywnym skutkom oddziaływania na środowisko 
naturalne i zdrowie ludzi. Więcej informacji można uzyskać w urzędzie lokalnym lub od instalatora.

التدابير الوقائية
 يمكن للأطفال في سن 8 أعوام أو أكبر استخدام هذا الجهاز في حالة تقديم الإشراف أو التعليمات بخصوص استخدام الجهاز بطريقة آمنة وفهم •

قِ الجهاز الغ. أب التنظيف أو الصيانة إلا إذا كانوا أكبر من 8 سنوات ويشرف عليهم شخص ب  المخاطر المتعلقة به. لا يجوز للأطفال القيام ب

.وسلكه بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال الذين تقل أعمارهم عن 8 سنوات

 يمكن لمن يعانون من إعاقات جسدية أو حسية أو عقلية أو لديهم نقص في الخبرة والمعلومات استخدام الأجهزة في حالة تقديم الإشراف أو •

.التعليمات بخصوص استخدام الجهاز بطريقة آمنة وفهم المخاطر المتعلقة به

الجهاز • .ينبغي ألا يعبث الأطفال ب

يها أو تحريكها أو تنظيفها أو حتى عند وجود مشكلة ·  يجب فصل الغلاية، عندما تكون فارغة أو غير مستخدمة أو عندما تقوم بإضافة الماء إل

.بها

 لا تستخدم هذه الغلاية على سطح مائل أو غير مستقر، واحتفظ بها بعيداً عن مصادر الحرارة لتجنب تلف الأجزاء البلاستيكية. لا تضع الغلاية ·

ائي أو فوقه .بجوار أي جهاز كهرب

 يجب استخدام الغلاية فقط مع مقبس طاقة قريب من الأرض بتيار قدره 10 أمبير أو أكثر، وبجهد مقدر يبلغ 240-220 فولت. لا تقم بتوصيل ·

ائية الأخرى .الغلاية بمقبس طاقة مع الأجهزة الكهرب

فاً أو مُعطلاً، فيجب استبداله بسلك أصلي تم شراؤه من الشركة المُصنعِة أو قسم خدمة ما بعد البيع لتجنب مخاطر · ال  إذا كان سلك الطاقة ت

.السلامة

ناء تشغيل الغلاية · .لا تقم بفتح غطاء الغلاية، أو تسكب الماء، أو تضيف الماء أث

 لا تضف الماء أعلى من الحد الأقصى لعلامة مستوى الماء. وإلا سيفيض الماء الساخن أو يتناثر، مما يؤدي إلى تسرب في الغلاية. عند غلي ·

.الماء، يجب أن تكون المياه في الغلاية أعلى من الحد الأدنى لعلامة مستوى الماء وذلك لمنع جفاف الغليان

ا وأوراق الشاي ·  يمُكن استخدام هذه الغلاية لغلي الماء فقط. لا تستخدمها لتسخين أشياء أخرى مثل الأعشاب البحرية والبيض وحليب الصوي

الغلاية .والحليب والمعكرونة. وإلا قد يحدث عطل ب

 يرُجى إزالة الغلاية من القاعدة عند إضافة الماء، وقم بمسح أي مياه زائدة من قاع الغلاية قبل وضعها مرة أخرى على قاعدتها لتجنب • ·

.انسكابها على الموصل

القرب من مصادر الحرارة مثل أوعية الطبخ والمواقد لتجنب خطر الحريق · .لا تضع الغلاية ب

ائية منخفضة الجودة مع هذا المنتج · .لتجنب خطر الحريق، لا تستخدم المقابس الكهرب

ناء استخدامها · إمالة الغلاية أو رجها أو تحريكها أو قلبها أث الماء ولا ترش الماء عليها. لا تقم ب .لا تغمر الغلاية ب

 Mi Smart Ke�le Pro  أن نوع جهاز الراديو  ,.Foshan Viomi Electrical Technology Co., Ltd بموجب هذا, تعلن شركة

MJHWSH02YM 2014/53 يتوافق مع توجيه/EU. تالي -h�p://w  :النص الكامل لإعلان مطابقة الاتحاد الأوروبي متاح على عنوان الإنترنت ال

ww.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

:هذا الجهاز مخصص للاستخدام في المنزل والاستخدامات المشابهة مثل

بيئات -  مناطق مطبخ الموظفين في المتاجر والمكاتب وبيئات العمل الأخرى؛- البيوت الريفية؛- من قبل العملاء في الفنادق والموتيلات وال

بيئات من نوع مبيت وإفطار .السكنية الأخرى؛- ال

.لا يمكن استخدام الغلاية إلا مع الحامل المتوفر معها 

 وأي استخدام لهذه العلامات من قبل  .Bluetooth SIG, Inc هي علامات تجارية مسجلة ومملوكة لشركة ®Bluetooth إن علامات وشعارات

Xiaomi Inc. يخضع للترخيص. والعلامات التجارية والأسماء التجارية الأخرى هي ملك لأصحابها.

(نفايات المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية) WEEE معلومات
ائية والإلكترونية  التي لا ينبغي أن (EU/وفقاً لتوجيه WEEE 2012/19) جميع المنتجات التي تحمل هذا الرمز هي نفايات المعدات الكهرب

بيئة بتسليم معدات النفايات إلى نقطة تجميع نفايات المنزلية التي لم يتم فرزها. وبدلاً من ذلك، يجب حماية صحة الإنسان وال ال  تختلط ب

ائية والإلكترونية. سيساعد التخلص الصحيح  مخصصة معينة من قبل الحكومة أو السلطات المحلية لإعادة تدوير نفايات المعدات الكهرب

نتائج السلبية المحتملة على البيئة وصحة الإنسان. يرجى الاتصال بشركة التركيب أو السلطات المحلية للحصول  وإعادة التدوير على منع ال

.على مزيد من المعلومات حول الموقع بالإضافة إلى شروط وأحكام نقاط التجميع هذه
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说明书成品尺寸：160*160mm
材质:
封面: 157g金东太空梭哑粉纸，单面过油;
内页: 68g晨鸣云镜;
单色印刷 PANTONE COOL GRAY 11C

Cleaning & Maintenance
1. Soak with white vinegar.

Pour in 0.5 L of food-grade white vinegar and leave 
to soak for at least 1 hour.

2. Pour out the white vinegar.
A�er pouring out the white vinegar, wipe out any 
remaining sediment with a damp cloth.

3. Boil water to clean out the ke�le.
Pour out the hot water a�er it boils, and then use 
clean water to rinse the ke�le 4–5 times.

4. Wipe it dry and put it away.
Use a dry cloth to clean the outside of the ke�le. 
Keep the ke�le in a dry, well-ventilated area, and 
protect it from dust, moisture, and insects.

Precautions:
• Make sure the ke�le is unplugged and let it cool 

down before cleaning.
• Regular cleaning and removal of sediment from 

the ke�le will help extend its service life.
• If there is serious limescale buildup, please repeat 

the steps above. Do not use steel wool or any 
chemical or abrasive cleaning agents.

• Do not immerse the ke�le or the base in water, 
and keep its exterior dry.

Notes:
• The function of "automatically keep warm a�er boiling" is disabled by default. It is recommended to enable it in the 

app for a be�er user experience.
•  When the water is boiling up, the temperature displayed may differ from the actual water temperature due to 

regional differences in altitude.

Scan the QR code to download and install the 
app. You will be directed to the connection setup 
page if the app is installed already. Or search "Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home" in the app Store to download 
and install it.

Open Mi Home/Xiaomi Home app, tap "+" on the 
upper right, and then follow prompts to add your 
device. 

* The app is referred to as Xiaomi Home app in 
Europe (except for Russia). The name of the app 
displayed on your device should be taken as the 
default.

Keep Warm a�er Heating-up to a Set Temperature

Keep Warm a�er Li�ing Ke�le

Keep Warm a�er Boiling-up

M A X

M I N

Note: Illustrations of product, accessories, and user interface in the user manual are for reference purposes 
only. Actual product and functions may vary due to product enhancements.

Read this manual carefully before use, and retain it for future reference.
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Connect with Mi Home/
Xiaomi Home App
This product works with Mi Home/Xiaomi 
Home app*. Control your device with Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home app.

Disable the Bluetooth function: Press and hold the 
boil bu�on for 10 seconds.

Enable the Bluetooth function: Press and hold the 
boil bu�on for 3 seconds.

If the smart ke�le cannot be found when 
connecting to the app, it is recommended to disable 
and enable its Bluetooth function, and then try to 
connect again.

Note: The version of the app might have been 
updated, please follow the instructions based on the 
current app version. 

3. When the function of "automatically keep warm a�er boiling" is enabled, press the keep 
warm bu�on or select from the app to choose the keep warm temperature. The boil indicator 
turns off once the water is boiling, and then the keep warm indicator turns red. When the 
temperature drops to the set temperature, the ke�le will beep three times. The keep warm 
indicator will turn into orange, and the ke�le will keep warm at the set temperature.

1. Press the boil bu�on, the boil 
indicator will turn red. The 
ke�le starts heating up, and the 
real-time temperature will be 
displayed.

2. If the function of "automatically 
keep warm a�er boiling" is not 
enabled, the boil indicator turns 
off once the water is boiling up. 
Then the heating stops, and the 
ke�le beeps three times.

Boil

Keep
Warm

2. Fully close the lid, and place the ke�le on 
    the base.

If the contact is good, the indicator blinks once 
and then turns off.

Place onto base

Notes:
• When using the keep warm function, the water level should be between the maximum and minimum water level 

marks. The temperature fluctuation range for this function is ±2°C, and it will increase if the water level is below the 
minimum water level.

• There are 5 preset keep warm temperature levels (40°C, 50°C, 70°C, 80°C, and 90°C) by default. The set temperature 
levels can be modified in the app.

• The default keep warm duration for the temperature levels is 12 hours. You can change the duration in the app.
• Heating the empty ke�le will activate the boil-dry protection feature and turn off the display. Cool the ke�le down to 

room temperature, then add water to use it.

Notes:
• The function of "Remember keep warm temperature a�er li�ing ke�le" is disabled by default. It is recommended to 

enable it in the app for a be�er user experience.
• When the function of "Remember keep warm temperature a�er li�ing ke�le" is enabled, make sure the water level 

in the ke�le is above the minimum water level mark. Otherwise, there may be a risk of boil-dry.
• When placing the ke�le back onto the base, ensure that the difference between the temperature of the water in 

the ke�le and the set one is within 10 degrees.
• The function of "Remember keep warm temperature a�er li�ing ke�le" will be disabled when adding cold water. 

Press the keep warm bu�on to enable this function.
• When the smart ke�le is working, pressing the boil bu�on will make it enter the standby mode.
• Simultaneously press and hold "Boil" and "Warm" bu�ons for 3 seconds to restore factory se�ings.

1. Press the keep warm 
bu�on, the display 
digit blinks. Then you 
can select keep warm 
levels.

2. Select one of five levels of 
keep warm temperatures 
during digit blinking. The 
selected level will take effect 
if there is no operation on the 
bu�on within 2 seconds. The 
ke�le will then start heating 
to the set temperature.

3. When the ke�le 
reaches the set 
temperature, it will beep 
three times. The keep 
warm indicator will turn 
into orange, and the 
ke�le will keep the 
water warm at the set 
temperature.

4. Press the keep warm 
bu�on again to cancel 
it. The keep warm 
indicator will turn off 
and the ke�le will enter 
standby mode.

Note: When the water 
temperature drops 
below 45°C in standby 
mode, the display will 
turn off a�er 2 minutes 
of inactivity. Press any 
bu�on to wake up the 
ke�le when the display 
is turned off.

Electrical Diagram
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Specifications

Name

Model

Wireless Connectivity

Operation Frequency

Maximum Output Power

Mi Smart Ke�le Pro

MJHWSH02YM

Bluetooth Low Energy

2402-2480 MHz

＜13 dBm

Rated Voltage

Rated Frequency

Rated Power

Item Dimensions

Capacity

Net Weight

220-240 V~

50-60 Hz

1800 W

204 × 145 × 235 mm

1.5 L

1.3 kg

Troubleshooting

Fault Possible Causes Solution

Display doesn't light up

Display error code

Ke�le does not heat

Power plug is not properly plugged in

Power plug is deformed

Base is not genuine

Error code E1: Faulty temperature sensor

Error code E2: Overheated

Replace power outlet

Properly plug in the power plug

Contact a�er-sales service

Use the base that came with 
the ke�le

Contact a�er-sales service

Contact a�er-sales service

Water does not boil 
or not stop boiling

App connection error

Faulty circuit board

Faulty heating element

Faulty thermostat

Faulty NTC temperature sensor

Faulty circuit board

Phone's Bluetooth is disabled

Faulty control board

Contact a�er-sales service

Contact a�er-sales service

Contact a�er-sales service

Contact a�er-sales service

Contact a�er-sales service

Enable phone's Bluetooth

Contact a�er-sales service

When you li� the ke�le and then place it back onto the base, the ke�le can continue to work for keeping warm. The 
indicator blinks 3 times and the ke�le resumes keeping warm to the set temperature. To use this function, it requires 
you set a temperature first and then enable “Remember keep warm temperature a�er li�ing ke�le” in the app.

Power outlet is damaged or doesn't make 
proper contact

WARRANTY NOTICE
THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS CONVEYED BY LAWS OF YOUR 
COUNTRY, PROVINCE OR STATE. INDEED, IN SOME COUNTRIES, PROVINCES OR STATES, CONSUMER LAW MAY 
IMPOSE A MINIMUM WARRANTY PERIOD. OTHER THAN AS PERMITTED BY LAW, XIAOMI DOES NOT EXCLUDE, 
LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE. FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS WE INVITE 
YOU TO CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR COUNTRY, PROVINCE OR STATE.

1. LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY
XIAOMI warrants that the Products are free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and use in 
accordance with the respective Product user manual, during the Warranty Period.

The duration and conditions related to the legal warranties are provided by respective local laws. For 
more information about the consumer warranty benefits, please refer to Xiaomi's official website 
h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/.

Xiaomi warrants to the original purchaser that its Xiaomi Product will be free from defects in materials and 
workmanship under normal use in the period mentioned above.
Xiaomi does not guarantee that the operation of the Product will be uninterrupted or error free.
Xiaomi is not liable for damages arising from non-compliance with the instructions related to the use of the Product.

2. REMEDIES
If a hardware defect is found and a valid claim is received by Xiaomi within the Warranty Period, Xiaomi will either (1) 
repair the product at no charge, (2) replace the product, or (3) refund the Product, excluding potential shipping costs. 

3. HOW TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE
To obtain warranty service, you must deliver the Product, in its original packaging or similar packaging providing an 
equal degree of Product protection, to the address specified by Xiaomi. Except to the extent prohibited by applicable 
law, Xiaomi may require you to present proofs or proof of purchase and / or comply with registration requirements 
before receiving warranty service.

4. EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS
Unless otherwise stipulated by Xiaomi, this Limited Warranty applies only to the Product manufactured by or for 
Xiaomi and identifiable by the trademarks, trade name or "Xiaomi" or "Mi" logo. 
The Limited Warranty does not apply to any (a) Damage due to acts of nature or God, for example, lightning strikes, 
tornadoes, flood, fire, earthquake or other external causes; (b) Negligence; (c) Commercial use; (d) Alterations or 
modifications to any part of the Product; (e) Damage caused by use with non-Xiaomi products; (f) Damage caused by 
accident, abuse or misuse; (g) Damage caused by operating the Product outside the permi�ed or intended uses 
described by Xiaomi or with improper voltage or power supply; or (h) Damage caused by service (including upgrades 
and expansions) performed by anyone who is not a representative of Xiaomi.

It is your responsibility to backup any data, so�ware, or other materials you may have stored or preserved on the 
product. It is likely that the data, so�ware or other materials in the equipment will be lost or reforma�ed during the 
service process, Xiaomi is not responsible for such damage or loss.
No Xiaomi reseller, agent, or employee is authorized to make any modification, extension, or addition to this Limited 
Warranty. If any term is held to be illegal or unenforceable, the legality or enforceability of the remaining terms shall 
not be affected or impaired.
Except as prohibited by laws or otherwise promised by Xiaomi, the a�er-sales services shall be limited to the country 
or region of the original purchase. 
Products which were not duly imported and/or were not duly manufactured by Xiaomi and/or were not duly acquired 
from Xiaomi or a Xiaomi’ s official seller are not covered by the present warranties. As per applicable law you may 
benefit from warranties from the non-official retailer who sold the product. Therefore, Xiaomi invites you to contact 
the retailer from whom you purchased the product.
The present warranties do not apply in Hong Kong and Taiwan.

5. IMPLIED WARRANTIES
Except to the extent prohibited by applicable law, all implied warranties (including warranties of merchantability and 
fitness for a particular purpose) will have a limited duration up to a maximum duration of this limited warranty. Some 
jurisdictions do not allow limitations on the duration of an implied warranty, so the above limitation will not be applied 
in these cases.
6. DAMAGE LIMITATION
Except to the extent prohibited by applicable law, Xiaomi shall not be liable for any damages caused by accidents, 
indirect, special or consequential damages, including but not limited to loss of profits, revenue or data, damages 
resulting from any breach of express or implied warranty or condition, or under any other legal theory, even if Xiaomi 
has been informed of the possibility of such damages. Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of 
special, indirect, or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.
7. XIAOMI CONTACTS
For customers, please visit the website: h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/
The contact person for the a�er-sale service may be any person in Xiaomi's authorized service network, Xiaomi's 
authorized distributors or the final vendor who sold the products to you. If in doubt please contact the relevant 
person as Xiaomi may identify.

GARANTIEERKLÄRUNG
DIESE GARANTIE GIBT IHNEN BESTIMMTE RECHTE UND MÖGLICHERWEISE VERFÜGEN SIE AUFGRUND DER 
GESETZE IHRES LANDES, IHRER PROVINZ ODER IHRES BUNDESLANDES ÜBER WEITERE RECHTE. IN EINIGEN 
LÄNDERN, PROVINZEN ODER BUNDESLÄNDERN SCHREIBT DAS VERBRAUCHERRECHT EINE 
MINDESTGARANTIEZEIT VOR. XIAOMI SCHLIESST IHRE WEITEREN RECHTE NICHT AUS, SCHRÄNKT SIE NICHT EIN 
UND SETZT SIE NICHT AUS, SOFERN DIES NICHT GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIG IST. UMFASSENDE INFORMATIONEN ZU 
IHREN RECHTEN FINDEN SIE IN DEN GESETZEN IHRES LANDES, IHRER PROVINZ ODER IHRES BUNDESLANDES.

1. EINGESCHRÄNKTE PRODUKTGARANTIE
Xiaomi garantiert Ihnen, dass Ihr Xiaomi-Produkt während der Garantiezeit bei normalem Gebrauch frei und bei 
Gebrauch in Übereinstimmung mit den Anweisungen des betreffenden Benutzerhandbuchs frei von Material- und 
Verarbeitungsfehlern ist.

Die gesetzlichen Gewährleistungsfristen und -bestimmungen ergeben sich aus den jeweiligen lokalen Gesetzen. 
Weitere Informationen zu den Garantieleistungen für Verbraucher finden Sie auf der Website von Xiaomi unter 
h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/.

Xiaomi garantiert Ihnen als Erstkäufer, dass das Xiaomi-Produkt während des oben genannten Zeitraums bei 
normalem Gebrauch frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist.
Xiaomi garantiert nicht, dass das Produkt unterbrechungsfrei oder fehlerfrei funktioniert.
Xiaomi ha�et nicht für Schäden, die aus der Nichteinhaltung der Anweisungen zur Verwendung des Produkts 
resultieren.

2. RECHTSMITTEL
Wenn ein Hardwarefehler festgestellt wird und Xiaomi eine gültige Reklamation innerhalb der Garantiezeit erhält, wird 
Xiaomi entweder (1) das Produkt unter Verwendung neuer oder überholter Ersatzteile kostenlos reparieren, (2) das 
Produkt ersetzen oder (3) den Kaufpreis des Produkts zurückersta�en, wobei mögliche Versandkosten 
ausgeschlossen werden. 

3. NUTZUNG DES GARANTIESERVICES
Um Garantieleistungen in Anspruch nehmen zu können, müssen Sie das Produkt in der Originalverpackung oder 
einer ähnlichen Verpackung, die das Produkt im gleichen Maße schützt, an die von Xiaomi angegebene Adresse 
senden. Wenn dies nicht durch anwendbares Recht untersagt ist, kann Xiaomi vor der Erbringung von 
Garantieleistungen die Vorlage von Kaufnachweise(n) und / oder eine Registrierung von Ihnen verlangen.

4. AUSSCHLÜSSE UND EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
Soweit nicht anders durch Xiaomi bestimmt, gilt diese eingeschränkte Garantie ausschließlich für das von oder für 
Xiaomi hergestellte Produkt, das durch das die Marken oder Handelsnamen oder das „Xiaomi “- bzw. „Mi “-Logo 
identifiziert werden kann. 

Die Garantie beinhaltet keine (a) Schäden durch Naturereignisse oder höhere Gewalt, z. B. Blitzeinschläge, Tornados, 
Überschwemmungen, Feuer, Erdbeben oder andere äußere Ursachen; (b) Schäden durch Fahrlässigkeit; (c) Schäden 
durch kommerzielle Nutzung; (d) Schäden durch Änderungen oder Modifikationen an einem Teil des Produkts; (e) 
Schäden, die durch die gemeinsame Verwendung mit Produkten anderer Hersteller verursacht werden; (f) Schäden, 
die durch Unfall, Missbrauch oder Zweckentfremdung verursacht werden; (g) Schäden, die durch den Betrieb des 
Produkts im Widerspruch zur von Xiaomi beschriebenen zulässigen oder beabsichtigten Verwendung oder durch 
unzulässige Spannungs- oder Stromversorgung verursacht werden; (h) Schäden, die durch Serviceleistungen 
(einschließlich Upgrades und Erweiterungen) von Personen verursacht werden, die dafür nicht von Xiaomi autorisiert 
wurden.
Es liegt in Ihrer Verantwortung, Daten, So�ware oder andere Materialien, die Sie auf dem Produkt gespeichert haben, 
zu sichern. Es ist wahrscheinlich, dass Daten, So�ware oder andere Materialien bei Inanspruchnahme des 
Garantieservices verloren gehen oder Geräte neu formatiert werden und Xiaomi übernimmt keine Ha�ung für solche 
Schäden oder Verluste.
Wiederverkäufer, Agenten oder Mitarbeiter von Xiaomi sind nicht berechtigt, Änderungen, Erweiterungen oder 
Ergänzungen hinsichtlich dieser eingeschränkten Garantie vorzunehmen. Sollte eine Bestimmung rechtswidrig oder 
nicht durchsetzbar sein, wird die Rechtmäßigkeit oder Durchsetzbarkeit der übrigen Bestimmungen davon nicht 
berührt oder beeinträchtigt.
Sofern dies nicht gesetzlich verboten oder anderweitig von Xiaomi versprochen wurde, ist der Kundendienst auf das 
Land oder die Region des ursprünglichen Kaufs beschränkt. 
Produkte, die nicht ordnungsgemäß eingeführt wurden und/oder nicht ordnungsgemäß von Xiaomi hergestellt 
wurden und/oder nicht ordnungsgemäß von Xiaomi oder einem offiziellen Händler von Xiaomi erworben wurden, 
fallen nicht unter diese Garantie. Gemäß geltendem Recht können Garantieforderungen gegen Einzelhändler geltend 
gemacht werden, die das Produkt trotz Ermangelung gegenseitiger Vertriebsvereinbarungen in Umlauf gebracht 
haben. In solchen Fällen ermutigt Sie Xiaomi, den Händler zu kontaktieren, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekau� haben.
Diese Garantieerklärung ist nicht auf Hong Kong und Taiwan anwendbar.

5. STILLSCHWEIGENDE GARANTIEN
Soweit durch geltendes Recht zulässig, sind alle stillschweigend begründeten Garantien (einschließlich der Garantie 
der Gebrauchstauglichkeit oder der Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck) zeitlich beschränkt und gelten maximal für 
die Dauer dieser eingeschränkten Garantie. In einigen Ländern ist die Beschränkung der Dauer stillschweigender 
Garantien nicht zulässig, sodass die o. g. Beschränkung auf Sie nicht zutri�, wenn Sie Verbraucher in einem dieser 
Länder sind.

6. SCHADENSBESCHRÄNKUNG
Soweit durch geltendes Recht zulässig, ha�et Xiaomi nicht für zufällige oder indirekte Schäden, Neben- oder 
Folgeschäden oder besondere Schadensfolgen einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf, entgangenen Gewinnen 
oder Einnahmen sowie Datenverluste und Schäden, die aus einer Verletzung einer ausdrücklichen oder 
stillschweigenden Garantie- oder anderweitigen Bedingung oder aus einer anderen rechtlichen Grundlage 
resultieren, 

GARANTIE

CETTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS SPÉCIFIQUES ET IL EST POSSIBLE DE PROFITER D’ AUTRES DROITS 
OCTROYÉS PAR LES LOIS APPLICABLES DANS VOTRE PAYS, VOTRE RÉGION OU VOTRE DÉPARTEMENT. EN EFFET, 
DANS CERTAINS PAYS, PROVINCES OU DÉPARTEMENTS, LES DROITS DU CONSOMMATEUR PEUVENT IMPOSER 
UNE PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE MINIMALE. AUTRES QUE LES LIMITES PERMISES PAR LA LOI, XIAOMI N’ EXCLUT PAS, 
LIMITE NI SUSPEND D’ AUTRES DROITS QUE VOUS POUVEZ DÉTENIR. POUR COMPRENDRE PLEINEMENT VOS 
DROITS, CONSULTEZ LES LOIS APPLICABLES DANS VOTRE PAYS, PROVINCE OU
 DÉPARTEMENT.

1. GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE PRODUIT
XIAOMI garantit que les Produits sont exempts de tout défaut matériel ou de conception dans le cadre d’ une utilisa-
tion normale en accord avec le mode d’ emploi dudit Produit et dans la Durée de garantie.

La durée et les conditions relatives aux garanties légales sont prévues par les lois locales afférentes. Pour plus d’ infor-
mations sur les avantages de la garantie du consommateur, veuillez consulter le site web officiel de Xiaomi h�ps://w-
ww.mi.com/en/service/warranty/.

Xiaomi garantit à l’ acheteur d’ origine que le produit Xiaomi est exempt de tout défaut matériel ou de conception 
dans le cadre d’ une utilisation normale dans la période mentionnée ci-dessus.
Xiaomi ne garantit pas que le fonctionnement du Produit restera ininterrompu et exempt d’ erreur.
Xiaomi n’ est pas responsable des dommages découlant d’ une non-conformité aux instructions liées à l’ utilisation 
du produit.

2. SOLUTIONS

Si un défaut matériel est rencontré et une réclamation fondée est reçue par Xiaomi pendant la période de garantie, 
Xiaomi va soit (1) réparer le produit gratuitement, (2) échanger le produit, ou (3) rembourser le produit, frais d’ expédi-
tion exclus. 

3. COMMENT PROFITER D’ UN SERVICE DE GARANTIE
Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, vous devez fournir le Produit à l’ adresse spécifiée par Xiaomi, dans son em-
ballage d’ origine ou dans un emballage similaire garantissant le même degré de protection. Sauf mesures prohibées 
par la loi applicable, Xiaomi peut vous demander de présenter des preuves d’ achat et/ou de vous conformer aux 
exigences d’ inscription avant de profiter du service de garantie.

4. EXCLUSIONS ET LIMITATIONS
Sauf stipulation contraire mentionnée par Xiaomi, la présente Garantie limitée s’ applique uniquement au Produit 
fabriqué par ou pour Xiaomi et identifiable par les marques commerciales, le nom commercial ou le logo « Xiaomi » ou 
« Mi ». 

La Garantie limitée ne s’ applique pas (a) aux dégâts dus aux catastrophes naturelles, comme la foudre, les tornades, 
les inondations, les incendies, les tremblements de terre ou autres causes externes (b) aux négligences, (c) à l’ utilisa-
tion commerciale, (d) aux modifications de tout ou partie du Produit, (e) aux dommages provoqués par une utilisation 
avec des Produits non-Xiaomi, (f) aux dommages provoqués par un accident, un abus, une mauvaise utilisation (g) 
aux dommages provoqués par l’ utilisation du Produit hors des utilisations autorisées ou prévues décrites par Xiaomi 
ou avec une tension ou une alimentation électrique inappropriée, ou (h) aux dommages provoqués par une mainte-
nance (mises à niveau ou extensions comprises) réalisée par une personne non représentative de Xiaomi.
Il en va de votre responsabilité de sauvegarder les données, le logiciel ou tout autre matériel que vous pourriez avoir 
stocké ou préservé sur le Produit. Il est probable que les données, le logiciel ou d’ autres matériels de l’ équipement 
soient perdus ou formatés lors d’ une maintenance. Xiaomi n’ est pas responsable de ce type de dommages ou de 
pertes.
Aucun revendeur, agent ou employé de Xiaomi n’ est autorisé à apporter des modifications, des extensions ou des 
ajouts à la présente Garantie limitée. Si une disposition est jugée illégale ou inapplicable, la légitimité et l’ applicabil-
ité des dispositions restantes ne sauraient être affectées ou impactées.
Sauf mesures prohibées par la loi ou promesse contraire par Xiaomi, les services après-ventes sont limités au pays ou 
à la région de l’ achat initial. 
Les produits qui n’ ont pas été dûment importés et/ou n’ ont pas été dûment fabriqués par Xiaomi et/ou n’ ont pas 
été dûment obtenus chez Xiaomi ou un vendeur officiel de Xiaomi ne sont pas couverts par les présentes garanties. 
Conformément à la loi applicable, vous pouvez bénéficier des garanties depuis le détaillant non officiel qui vous a 
vendu le produit. Pour cela, Xiaomi vous invite à contacter le détaillant auprès duquel vous avez acheté le produit.
Les présentes garanties ne s’ appliquent pas à Hong Kong et à Taiwan.

5. GARANTIES IMPLICITES
Sauf mesures prohibées par la loi applicable, toutes les garanties implicites (notamment les garanties de commercial-
isation et de conformité pour un but spécifique) disposeront d’ une durée de garantie limitée allant jusqu’ à la durée 
maximale de la présente garantie limitée. Certaines juridictions n’ autorisent pas les limitations de durée d’ une 
garantie implicite. La limitation ci-dessus ne s’ applique donc pas à de tels cas.

6. LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES
Sauf mesures prohibées par la loi applicable, Xiaomi ne devrait être tenue pour responsable pour tous dommages 
provoqués par des accidents, indirects, spécifiques ou conséquents, notamment les pertes de bénéfices, de chiffre 
d’ affaires ou de données, résultant de toute brèche dans une garantie ou condition expresse ou implicite, ou sous 
toute théorie légale, même si Xiaomi a été informée de la possibilité de tels dommages. Certaines juridictions n’ auto-
risent pas l’ exclusion ou la limitation des dommages indirects, spécifiques ou conséquents. La limitation ci-dessus 
ne s’ applique donc pas à vous.

7. CONTACTS XIAOMI
Pour les clients, consultez le site Web : h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/
La personne à contacter pour le service après-vente peut être n’ importe quelle personne de service agréé Xiaomi, 
les distributeurs agréés Xiaomi ou le vendeur final qui vous a vendu le produit. En cas de doute, veuillez contacter la 
personne concernée que Xiaomi peut identifier.

AVISO DE GARANTÍA

ESTA GARANTÍA LE OTORGA DERECHOS ESPECÍFICOS Y PUEDE QUE YA TENGA OTROS DERECHOS QUE VENGAN 
REFLEJADOS EN LAS LEYES DE SU PAÍS, PROVINCIA O ESTADO. DE HECHO, EN ALGUNOS PAÍSES, PROVINCIAS O 
ESTADOS, LAS LEYES DEL CONSUMIDOR PUEDEN IMPONER UN PERIODO MÍNIMO DE GARANTÍA. EXCEPTO LO 
PERMITIDO POR LA LEY, XIAOMI NO EXCLUYE, LIMITA NI SUSPENDE OTROS DERECHOS QUE USTED PUEDA 
TENER. PARA COMPRENDER DEL TODO SUS DERECHOS, LE RECOMENDAMOS QUE CONSULTE LAS LEYES DE SU 
PAÍS, PROVINCIA O ESTADO.

1. GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL PRODUCTO
XIAOMI garantiza que los productos no tienen ningún defecto material ni de mano de obra cuando lo use de forma 
normal de acuerdo al manual de usuario del producto correspondiente durante el periodo de garantía.

La duración y las condiciones relativas a las garantías legales se contemplan en la legislación local respectiva. Para 
más información acerca de los beneficios de las garantías para el consumidor, diríjase a la página web oficial de 
Xiaomi h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/.

Xiaomi garantiza al comprador original que su Producto Xiaomi no tendrá ningún defecto material ni de mano de obra 
cuando lo use de forma normal durante el periodo de tiempo antes mencionado.
Xiaomi no garantiza que el uso del Producto sea ininterrumpido ni esté libre de errores.
Xiaomi no se hace responsable de los daños que surjan del incumplimiento de las instrucciones relacionadas con el 
uso del producto.

2. MEDIDAS COMPENSATORIAS
Si se encuentra un defecto de hardware y Xiaomi recibe una reclamación válida dentro del Periodo de garantía, 
Xiaomi (1) reparará el producto sin cargos, (2) reemplazará el producto o (3) lo restituirá, excluyendo los posibles 
gastos de envío. 

3. CÓMO OBTENER EL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA
Para obtener el servicio de garantía, usted debe enviar el producto, o bien en su paquete original o bien con un 
paquete similar que ofrezca el mismo nivel de protección, a la dirección que especifique Xiaomi. Excepto en la 
medida que lo prohíba la ley aplicable, Xiaomi podría pedirle que presente pruebas o un comprobante de compra y/o 
que cumpla con los requisitos de inscripción antes de que usted reciba el servicio de garantía.

4. EXCEPCIONES Y LIMITACIONES
A menos que Xiaomi estipule lo contrario, esta Garantía limitada se aplica solo al Producto fabricado por o para 
Xiaomi e identificable por la marca registrada, el nombre comercial o el logotipo "Xiaomi" o "Mi". 

La Garantía limitada no es aplicable a ningún (a) daño provocado por desastres naturales, por ejemplo, rayos, 
tornados, inundaciones, incendios, terremotos u otras causes externas; (b) negligencia; (c) uso comercial; (d) 
alteraciones o modificaciones a cualquier parte del Producto; (e) daños provocados por el uso con productos que no 
son de Xiaomi; (f) daños provocados por accidentes, abusos o malos usos; (g) daños provocados por utilizar el 
Producto fuera de los usos permitidos o previstos descritos por Xiaomi, o con una tensión o fuente de alimentación 
incorrecta; o (h) daños provocados por el servicio (incluidas las actualizaciones y expansiones) realizado por 
cualquiera que no sea representante de Xiaomi.
Es responsabilidad suya hacer una copia de seguridad de cualquier información, so�ware u otros materiales que haya 
almacenado o conservado sobre el producto. Es probable que los datos, so�ware u otros materiales del equipo se 
pierdan o se reformateen durante el proceso del servicio. Xiaomi no se hace responsable de dichos daños o pérdidas.
Ningún revendedor, representante ni empleado de Xiaomi está autorizado a realizar modificaciones, extensiones ni 
adiciones a esta Garantía limitada. Si cualquier término se considera ilegal o inaplicable, la legalidad o la aplicabilidad 
de los términos restantes no se verán afectados ni perjudicados.
Excepto cuando la ley lo prohíba o cuando Xiaomi prometa lo contrario, el servicio posventa quedará limitado al país 
o región de compra original. 
Los productos que no se importaron debidamente y/o que Xiaomi no fabricó debidamente y/o no fueron adquiridos a 
Xiaomi o a un vendedor oficial de Xiaomi no están cubiertos por las presentes garantías. De acuerdo con la ley 
aplicable, usted puede beneficiarse de las garantías del minorista no oficial que vendió el producto. Por lo tanto, 
Xiaomi le invita a que se ponga en contacto con el minorista al que compró el producto.
Las presentes garantías no se aplican en Hong Kong y Taiwan.

5. GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS
Excepto en la medida que lo prohíba la ley aplicable, todas las garantías implícitas (incluidas las garantías de 
comercialización y adecuación para un fin determinado) estarán limitadas a una duración máxima de hasta la 
duración límite de esta garantía limitada. Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten las limitaciones en la duración de una 
garantía implícita, por lo que no se aplicará la limitación anterior en estos casos.

6. LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS
Excepto en la medida que lo prohíba la ley aplicable, Xiaomi no será responsable de ningún daño accidental, 
indirecto, especial o consecuente, incluyendo, entre otros, la pérdida de beneficios, ingresos o datos provocada por 
cualquier incumplimiento de la garantía expresa o implícita, o condición; o bajo cualquier otra teoría legal, incluso 
cuando se ha informado a Xiaomi de la posibilidad de dichos daños. Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten las 
excepciones ni las limitaciones de daños especiales, indirectos ni consecuentes, por lo que la limitación o exclusión 
anterior no se aplicará.

7. CONTACTOS DE XIAOMI
Para clientes, visiten la página web h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/
La persona de contacto del servicio posventa puede ser cualquier persona de la red de servicio autorizado de Xiaomi, 
los distribuidores autorizados de Xiaomi o el vendedor final que vendió los productos. Si tiene alguna duda, póngase 
en contacto con la persona correspondiente que pueda identificar Xiaomi.

AVVISO SULLA GARANZIA

LA PRESENTE GARANZIA RICONOSCE AL CLIENTE DIRITTI LEGALI SPECIFICI E IL CLIENTE POTREBBE AVERE ALTRI 
DIRITTI PREVISTI DA LEGGI DEL PROPRIO PAESE, PROVINCIA O STATO. IN ALCUNI PAESI, PROVINCE O STATI, LA 
LEGGE PER LA TUTELA DEI CONSUMATORI PUÒ IMPORRE UN PERIODO MINIMO DI GARANZIA. ECCETTO NEI 
CASI CONSENTITI DALLA LEGGE, XIAOMI NON ESCLUDE, LIMITA O REVOCA ALTRI DIRITTI CHE L’UTENTE PUÒ 
AVERE. PER UNA COMPRENSIONE COMPLETA DEI PROPRI DIRITTI, INVITIAMO GLI UTENTI A CONSULTARE LE 
LEGGI DEL PROPRIO PAESE, PROVINCIA O STATO.

1. GARANZIA LIMITATA DI PRODOTTO

XIAOMI garantisce che i Prodo�i siano privi di dife�i in fa�o di materiali e manodopera in circostanze di utilizzo 
normali e in caso di utilizzo in conformità con il manuale utente del rispe�ivo Prodo�o, durante il Periodo di Garanzia.

La durata e le condizioni relative alle garanzie legali sono stabilite dalle relative norme locali. Per ulteriori informazioni 
sui vantaggi della garanzia per i consumatori, fare riferimento al sito Web ufficiale di Xiaomi h�ps://www.mi.com/en/-
service/warranty/.

Xiaomi garantisce all’acquirente originale che il suo Prodo�o Xiaomi sarà privo di dife�i in fa�o di materiali e 
manodopera in circostanze di utilizzo normali nel periodo sopra indicato.
Xiaomi non garantisce che il funzionamento del Prodo�o sia ininterro�o o privo di errori.
Xiaomi non è responsabile per danni dovuti al mancato rispe�o delle istruzioni relative all’utilizzo del Prodo�o.
2. RIPARAZIONI

Nel caso in cui venga rilevato un dife�o hardware e Xiaomi riceva un valido reclamo entro il Periodo di garanzia, 
Xiaomi (1) riparerà il Prodo�o gratuitamente o (2) sostituirà il prodo�o o (3) rimborserà il Prodo�o, con l’esclusione di 
eventuali costi di spedizione. 

3. COME OTTENERE IL SERVIZIO DI GARANZIA
Per o�enere l'assistenza in garanzia, è necessario consegnare il Prodo�o, nella sua confezione originale o in una 
confezione simile che assicuri un grado equivalente di protezione del Prodo�o, all'indirizzo indicato da Xiaomi. Ad 
eccezione della misura proibita dalla legge applicabile, Xiaomi può richiedere che l’utente presenti prove o prova di 
acquisto e / o soddisfi i requisiti di registrazione prima di ricevere il servizio di garanzia.

4. ESCLUSIONI E LIMITAZIONI
Se non precedentemente stipulato da Xiaomi, la presente Garanzia limitata si applica solo al Prodo�o fabbricato da o 
per Xiaomi, che può essere identificato dai marchi, dal nome commerciale o dal logo “Xiaomi” o “Mi”. 

La Garanzia Limitata non si applica in caso di (a) Danni dovuti a cause naturali o di forza maggiore, ad esempio 
fulmini, tornado, allagamenti, incendi, terremoti o altre cause esterne; (b) negligenza; (c) uso commerciale; (d) 
alterazioni o modifiche a qualsiasi parte del Prodo�o; (e) Danni causati dall’utilizzo con prodo�i non Xiaomi; (f) Danni 
causati da incidenti, abuso o uso errato; (g) Danni causati dall’aver utilizzato il Prodo�o per utilizzi diversi da quelli 
permessi o previsti come descri�o da Xiaomi o con tensione o alimentazione inappropriati; oppure (h) Danni causati 
dal servizio (inclusi aggiornamenti ed espansioni) fornito da chiunque non sia un rappresentante di Xiaomi.
È responsabilità dell’utente effe�uare il backup di qualsiasi tipo di dati, so�ware o altri materiali che l’utente può 
aver archiviato o conservato nel prodo�o. È possibile che i dati, il so�ware o gli altri materiali nell’apparecchio 
vengano persi o riforma�ati durante il processo di servizio, Xiaomi non è responsabile per tali danni o perdite.
Nessun rivenditore, agente o dipendente Xiaomi è autorizzato a effe�uare qualsiasi modifica, estensione o aggiunta a 
questa Garanzia Limitata. Se una disposizione è ritenuta illegale o non applicabile, la legalità o l’applicabilità delle 
disposizioni restanti non viene interessata o compromessa.
Salvo quanto vietato dalle leggi o altrimenti promesso da Xiaomi, i servizi post-vendita saranno limitati al paese o alla 
regione dell’acquisto originale. 
I Prodo�i che non sono stati debitamente importati e/o debitamente prodo�i da Xiaomi e/o debitamente acquisiti da 
Xiaomi o da un rivenditore ufficiale di Xiaomi non sono coperti dalle presenti garanzie. Come da legislazione 
applicabile, l’utente può usufruire delle garanzie dal rivenditore non ufficiale che ha venduto il prodo�o. Perciò 
Xiaomi invita l’utente a conta�are il rivenditore da cui ha acquistato il prodo�o.
Le presenti garanzie non si applicano a Hong Kong e Taiwan.

5. GARANZIE IMPLICITE
Ad eccezione della misura proibita dalla legge applicabile, tu�e le garanzie implicite (incluse le garanzie di commercia-
bilità e idoneità per finalità particolari) avranno una durata limitata fino alla durata massima di questa garanzia 
limitata. Alcune giurisdizioni non consentono limitazioni sulla durata di una garanzia implicita, perciò la limitazione di 
cui sopra non verrà applicata in tali casi.

6. LIMITAZIONE DEL DANNO
Ad eccezione della misura proibita dalla legge applicabile, Xiaomi non sarà responsabile per qualsiasi danno causato 
da incidenti, indire�o, speciale o consequenziale, inclusi, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, la perdita di 
profi�i, reddito o dati o danni risultanti da qualsiasi violazione di una garanzia o una condizione espressa o implicita, o 
in virtù di qualsiasi altra teoria legale, anche se Xiaomi è stata informata della possibilità di tali danni. Alcune 
giurisdizioni non consentono l’esclusione o la limitazione di danni speciali, indire�i o consequenziali, perciò la 
limitazione o esclusione di cui sopra potrebbe non applicarsi per l’utente.

7. CONTATTI XIAOMI
I clienti possono visitare il sito Web: h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/
La persona di conta�o per il servizio post-vendita può essere qualsiasi adde�o della rete di assistenza autorizzata 
Xiaomi, un adde�o dei distributori autorizzati Xiaomi o il venditore finale che ha venduto i prodo�i al cliente. In caso 
di dubbi, conta�are la persona indicata da Xiaomi.

GWARANCJA

NINIEJSZA GWARANCJA NADAJE UŻYTKOWNIKOWI OKREŚLONE PRAWA, LECZ MOGĄ MU PRZYSŁUGIWAĆ 
RÓWNIEŻ INNE PRAWA PRZEWIDZIANE PRAWEM DANEGO KRAJU, OKRĘGU ADMINISTRACYJNEGO LUB STANU. 
PONADTO W NIEKTÓRYCH KRAJACH, OKRĘGACH ADMINISTRACYJNYCH LUB STANACH PRAWO KONSUMENCKIE 
MOŻE PRZEWIDYWAĆ MINIMALNY OKRES GWARANCJI. WSZELKIE WYKLUCZENIA, OGRANICZENIA LUB 
ZAWIESZENIA PRAW PRZYSŁUGUJĄCYCH UŻYTKOWNIKOWI, NA JAKIE POWOŁUJE SIĘ FIRMA XIAOMI, NASTĘPUJĄ 
WYŁĄCZNIE W ZAKRESIE DOZWOLONYM PRZEZ OBOWIĄZUJĄCE PRAWO. W CELU DOKŁADNEGO ZROZUMIENIA 
SWOICH PRAW ZACHĘCAMY DO ZAPOZNANIA SIĘ Z PRAWEM SWOJEGO KRAJU, OKRĘGU ADMINISTRACYJNEGO 
LUB STANU.

1. OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA NA PRODUKT
Firma Xiaomi gwarantuje, że Produkty są wolne od wad materiałowych i wykonawczych w normalnych warunkach 
użytkowania i podczas użytkowania zgodnie z właściwą instrukcją obsługi Produktu, przez Okres Gwarancji.

Okres obowiązywania i warunki rękojmi są określone w odpowiednich przepisach lokalnych. Więcej informacji na 
temat korzyści wynikających z gwarancji konsumenckiej można znaleźć na oficjalnej stronie firmy Xiaomi h�ps://ww-
w.mi.com/en/service/warranty/.

Firma Xiaomi gwarantuje pierwotnemu nabywcy, że przy normalnym użytkowaniu Produkt będzie wolny od wad 
materiałowych i produkcyjnych przez wyżej wymieniony okres.
Firma Xiaomi nie gwarantuje, że działanie Produktu będzie nieprzerwane lub wolne od błędów.
Firma Xiaomi nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane nieprzestrzeganiem instrukcji dotyczących 
użytkowania Produktu.

2. FORMY ZADOŚĆUCZYNIENIA

W przypadku stwierdzenia wady urządzenia i otrzymania przez firmę Xiaomi ważnego roszczenia w Okresie Gwarancji 
firma Xiaomi (1) naprawi produkt bezpłatnie, (2) wymieni produkt lub (3) zwróci koszt Produktu, z wyłączeniem 
ewentualnych opłat z tytułu wysyłki. 

3. JAK SKORZYSTAĆ Z GWARANCJI
Aby skorzystać z gwarancji, należy dostarczyć Produkt na adres podany przez firmę Xiaomi w opakowaniu oryginalnym 
bądź podobnym, które zapewni Produktowi taki sam poziom ochrony. Przed skorzystaniem z gwarancji firma Xiaomi 
może (w zakresie dozwolonym przez obowiązujące prawo) zażądać dostarczenia dowodu zakupu i/lub dokonania 
rejestracji Produktu.

4. WYŁĄCZENIA I OGRANICZENIA
O ile firma Xiaomi nie postanowi inaczej, niniejsza Ograniczona Gwarancja dotyczy wyłącznie Produktu wytworzonego 
przez firmę Xiaomi lub na jej rzecz, oznaczonego znakami towarowymi, nazwą handlową lub logo „Xiaomi” lub „Mi”. 

Ograniczona Gwarancja nie dotyczy (a) Szkód spowodowanych działaniem natury lub siły wyższej, np. uderzeniem 
pioruna, tornadem, powodzią, pożarem, trzęsieniem ziemi lub innymi czynnikami zewnętrznymi; (b) Zaniedbań; (c) 
Wykorzystania w celach komercyjnych; (d) Modyfikacji dowolnej części Produktu; (e) Szkód związanych z używaniem 
Produktu w połączeniu z produktami niebędącymi produktami firmy Xiaomi; (f) Szkód powstałych wskutek wypadku, 
niewłaściwego lub nieprawidłowego używania; (g) Szkód spowodowanych korzystaniem z Produktu w zakresie 
wykraczającym poza dozwolone lub zamierzone zastosowanie opisane przez firmę Xiaomi lub wskutek zastosowania 
niewłaściwego napięcia lub zasilania; (h) Szkód spowodowanych przez usługę serwisową (w tym ulepszenia i 
rozszerzenia) wykonaną przez osobę niebędącą przedstawicielem firmy Xiaomi.
Obowiązkiem użytkownika jest tworzenie kopii zapasowych wszelkich danych, oprogramowania lub innych 
materiałów przechowywanych lub zapisanych w produkcie. Istnieje możliwość, że podczas serwisowania dane, 
oprogramowanie lub inne materiały znajdujące się w urządzeniu zostaną utracone lub przeformatowane, a firma 
Xiaomi nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za takie uszkodzenie lub utratę.
Żaden sprzedawca, agent ani pracownik firmy Xiaomi nie jest upoważniony do dokonywania jakichkolwiek modyfikac-
ji, przedłużania ani uzupełniania niniejszej Ograniczonej Gwarancji. Jeśli jakikolwiek warunek zostanie uznany za 
niezgodny z prawem lub niemożliwy do wyegzekwowania, nie ma to wpływu na legalność ani wykonalność pozos-
tałych postanowień.
Usługi posprzedażne ograniczają się do kraju lub regionu, w którym dokonano pierwotnego zakupu, chyba że 
obowiązujące prawo zabrania nałożenia takiego ograniczenia lub firma Xiaomi złożyła w tym zakresie inne zobowiąza-
nie. 
Produkty, które nie zostały sprowadzone i/lub nie zostały wyprodukowane przez firmę Xiaomi i/lub nie zostały nabyte 
od firmy Xiaomi lub oficjalnego sprzedawcy firmy Xiaomi, nie są objęte niniejszymi gwarancjami. Zgodnie z obowiązują-
cym prawem użytkownikowi mogą przysługiwać gwarancje udzielone przez nieoficjalnego sprzedawcę, który sprzedał 
dany produkt. Dlatego firma Xiaomi zachęca do skontaktowania się ze sprzedawcą, u którego zakupiono produkt.
Niniejsze gwarancje nie mają zastosowania w Hongkongu i Tajwanie.

5. GWARANCJE DOROZUMIANE
Z wyjątkiem przypadków, w których jest to zakazane przez obowiązujące prawo, okres obowiązywania wszystkich 
dorozumianych gwarancji (w tym gwarancji przydatności handlowej i przydatności do określonego celu) jest 
ograniczony do maksymalnego okresu obowiązywania tej ograniczonej gwarancji. Niektóre jurysdykcje nie zezwalają 
na ograniczenie okresu obowiązywania gwarancji dorozumianej, w związku z czym powyższe ograniczenie nie będzie 
mieć w takich przypadkach zastosowania.

6. OGRANICZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI Z TYTUŁU SZKÓD
W zakresie, w jakim nie zakazuje tego obowiązujące prawo, firma Xiaomi nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody 
spowodowane przez wypadek, pośrednie, szczególne lub wtórne, w tym między innymi za utratę zysków, dochodów 
lub danych, szkody wynikające z jakiegokolwiek naruszenia wyraźnej lub dorozumianej gwarancji lub warunku, bądź 
szkody wynikające z jakiejkolwiek innej teorii prawnej, nawet jeśli firmę Xiaomi poinformowano o możliwości 
wystąpienia takich szkód. 

Niektóre jurysdykcje nie zezwalają na wyłączenie lub ograniczenie odpowiedzialności z tytułu szkód szczególnych, 
pośrednich lub wtórnych, w związku z czym powyższe ograniczenie lub wyłączenie może nie mieć zastosowania do 
danego użytkownika.

7. KONTAKT Z FIRMĄ XIAOMI
Klientów zachęca się do odwiedzenia strony h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/
Osobą kontaktową w zakresie obsługi posprzedażnej może być dowolna osoba w autoryzowanej sieci serwisowej 
Xiaomi, autoryzowany dystrybutor Xiaomi lub ostateczny sprzedawca, który sprzedał produkt użytkownikowi. W 
przypadku wątpliwości należy skontaktować się z odpowiednią osobą wskazaną przez firmę Xiaomi.

ГАРАНТИЙНОЕ УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ

НАСТОЯЩАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ДАЕТ ВАМ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫЕ ПРАВА, А В ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВА 
ВАШЕЙ СТРАНЫ, ПРОВИНЦИИ ИЛИ ШТАТА ОНИ МОГУТ БЫТЬ БОЛЕЕ ШИРОКИМИ. В НЕКОТОРЫХ СТРАНАХ, 
ПРОВИНЦИЯХ И ШТАТАХ ЗАКОНОМ О ЗАЩИТЕ ПРАВ ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЕЙ ПРЕДУСМОТРЕН МИНИМАЛЬНЫЙ 
ГАРАНТИЙНЫЙ СРОК. КОМПАНИЯ XIAOMI НЕ ИСКЛЮЧАЕТ, НЕ ОГРАНИЧИВАЕТ И НЕ ПРИОСТАНАВЛИВАЕТ 
ОСУЩЕСТВЛЕНИЕ ДРУГИХ ВАШИХ ЗАКОННЫХ ПРАВ. РЕКОМЕНДУЕМ ОЗНАКОМИТЬСЯ С ЗАКОНАМИ ВАШЕЙ 
СТРАНЫ, ПРОВИНЦИИ ИЛИ ШТАТА ДЛЯ ПОЛНОГО ПОНИМАНИЯ СВОИХ ПРАВ.

1. ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ НА ПРОДУКТ
Компания Xiaomi гарантирует, что материалы и качество продуктов исключают возникновение дефектов при 
условии их нормального использования в соответствии с руководством по эксплуатации в течение 
гарантийного срока.

Продолжительность и условия правовых гарантий представлены в соответствующих местных законах. 
Дополнительные сведения о преимуществах гарантий для потребителей см. на официальном веб-сайте Xiaomi 
h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/.

Компания Xiaomi гарантирует первоначальному покупателю, что материалы и качество ее продуктов исключают 
возникновение дефектов при условии их нормального использования в течение вышеуказанного периода.
Xiaomi не гарантирует, что работа продукта будет бесперебойной или безошибочной.
Xiaomi не несет ответственности за убытки, понесенные в результате несоблюдения инструкций по 
использованию продукта.

2. СРЕДСТВА ПРАВОВОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ
Если обнаружен дефект оборудования и компания Xiaomi получила обоснованную претензию в течение 
гарантийного периода, Xiaomi обязуется (1) выполнить ремонт продукта бесплатно, (2) заменить изделие или (3) 
возместить стоимость продукта, исключая возможные расходы по доставке. 

3. КАК ПОЛУЧИТЬ ГАРАНТИЙНОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
Чтобы получить гарантийное обслуживание, вы должны доставить продукт в оригинальной или аналогичной 
упаковке, обеспечив равноценную степень защиты продукта, по адресу, указанному Xiaomi. Компания Xiaomi 
вправе потребовать предоставить доказательства или доказательство покупки и/или выполнить требования 
регистрации перед получением гарантийного обслуживания, если иное не предусмотрено законодательством.

4. ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЯ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ
Эта ограниченная гарантия распространяется только на продукт, изготовленный компанией Xiaomi или для нее 
и содержащий ее товарные знаки, торговое наименование или логотип «Xiaomi» либо «Mi», если иное не 
предусмотрено компанией Xiaomi. 

Ограниченная гарантия не распространяется на (а) повреждения в результате стихийных бедствий, например 
удара молнии, смерча, наводнения, пожара, землетрясения или других экзогенных факторов; (б) следствия 
халатности; (в) коммерческое использование; (г) внесенные изменения или модификации любой части продукта; 
(д) повреждения, вызванные использованием продуктов других производителей; (е) повреждения в результате 
несчастного случая, злоупотребления или неправильного использования; (ж) повреждения, вызванные 
применением продукта за пределами разрешенного или допускаемого использования, описанного Xiaomi, а 
также в результате несоответствующего напряжения или питания; (з) повреждения из-за обслуживания (включая 
обновления и расширения) лицом, не являющимся представителем компании Xiaomi.
Создание резервной копии данных, программного обеспечения и других материалов, которые вы можете хранить 
на продукте, является вашей ответственностью. Компания Xiaomi не несет ответственности за потерю или 
переформатирование данных, программного обеспечения и других материалов, содержащихся в оборудовании, в 
процессе эксплуатации.
Ни один реселлер, агент или сотрудник компании Xiaomi не уполномочен вносить изменения или дополнения в 
настоящую гарантию. Если какое-либо условие окажется незаконным или юридически недействительным, 
законность или исполнимость остальных положений не должна быть затронута или нарушена.
Послепродажное обслуживание осуществляется в стране или регионе покупки, за исключением случаев, 
запрещенных законом, или если иное предусмотрено компанией Xiaomi. 
Настоящая гарантия не покрывает продукты, которые не были должным образом импортированы, были 
изготовлены не компанией Xiaomi и/или приобретены не у Xiaomi либо ее официального представителя. Согласно 
действующему законодательству, вы можете рассчитывать на гарантии от официального дистрибьютора, который 
продал продукт. Поэтому компания Xiaomi предлагает обращаться к продавцу, у которого вы приобрели продукт.
Настоящая гарантия не распространяется на Гонконг и Тайвань.

5. ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ
За исключением случаев, запрещенных законодательством, подразумеваемые гарантии (включая гарантии 
товарного состояния и пригодности для конкретной цели) имеют ограниченный срок действия, который не может 
превышать срок действия настоящей ограниченной гарантии. В некоторых юрисдикциях не допускается 
ограничение срока действия подразумеваемой гарантии. В таких случаях указанное ограничение не 
применяется.

6. ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЯ
За исключением случаев, запрещенных законодательством, компания Xiaomi не несет ответственности за 
повреждения в результате ДТП, косвенных, специальных или последующих повреждений, включая потерю 
прибыли, доходов или данных, убытки, возникшие в результате нарушения явных или подразумеваемых гарантий 
или условий, или по любой другой законной теории, даже если компания Xiaomi была предупреждена о 
возможности таких повреждений. В некоторых юрисдикциях не допускается исключение или ограничение 
ответственности за специальные, косвенные или последующие убытки. В таких случаях указанные выше 
ограничения не применяются.

7. КОНТАКТЫ КОМПАНИИ XIAOMI
Подробную информацию для клиентов см. на сайте h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/
Контактным лицом для послепродажного обслуживания может быть любое лицо из авторизованной сервисной 
сети Xiaomi, авторизованный дистрибьютор Xiaomi или продавец, у которого вы приобрели продукт. Если у вас 
возникли какие-либо вопросы, обратитесь к соответствующему лицу в компании Xiaomi.

selbst wenn Xiaomi auf die Möglichkeit solcher Schäden hingewiesen wurde. In einigen Ländern sind Ausschluss 
oder Beschränkung der Ha�ung für indirekte oder Folgeschäden sowie besondere Schadensfolgen nicht zulässig, 
sodass die o. g. Beschränkung auf Sie evtl. nicht zutri�.

7. KONTAKT XIAOMI
Kontaktinformationen finden Sie auf unserer Website: h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/
Der Kundendienst kann durch jede Person im autorisierten Servicenetz von Xiaomi erbracht werden, durch die 
autorisierten Händler von Xiaomi oder durch den Endverkäufer, der die Produkte an Sie verkau� hat. Bei Fragen Sie 
sich bi�e an die entsprechende von Xiaomi angegebene Person.
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Reinigung & Wartung

1. Klaren Essig einwirken lassen
0,5 l destillierten Essig in den Wasserkocher gießen 
und mindestens 1 Stunde einwirken lassen.

2. Klaren Essig ausgießen.
Nach dem Ausgießen des klaren Essigs sämtliche 
Rückstände mit einem feuchten Tisch auswischen.

3. Wasser kochen, um den Wasserkocher 
     zu reinigen.

Nachdem das Wasser kocht, ausgießen und den 
Wasserkocher 4–5-Mal ausspülen.

4. Den Wasserkocher trocken wischen und 
     wegräumen.

Die Außenseite des Wasserkochers mit einem 
trockenen Tuch reinigen. Den Wasserkocher an 
einem trockenen, gut belü�eten Ort au�ewahren 
und vor Staub, Feuchtigkeit und Insekten schützen.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Vergewissern, dass der Wasserkocher ausgesteckt 

ist, und vor der Reinigung abkühlen lassen.
• Regelmäßiges Reinigen und Entfernen von 

Rückständen aus dem Wasserkocher trägt dazu bei, 
die Lebensdauer des Kochers zu verlängern.

• Wenn der Wasserkocher starke Verkalkung 
aufweist, die obigen Schri�e bi�e wiederholen. Bei 
der Reinigung keine Stahlwolle oder chemischen 
bzw. scheuernden Reinigungsmi�el verwenden.

• Den Wasserkocher und den Sockel nicht in Wasser 
eintauchen und die Außenseite des Wasserkocher 
trocken halten.

Hinweise:
• Die Funktion „Automatisches Warmhalten nach dem Kochen “ ist standardmäßig deaktiviert. Es wird aufgrund der 

Benutzerfreundlichkeit empfohlen, diese in der App zu aktivieren.
• Wenn das Wasser au�ocht, kann die angezeigte Temperatur aufgrund regionaler Höhenunterschiede von der 

tatsächlichen Wassertemperatur abweichen.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um die App 
herunterzuladen und zu installieren. Ist die App 
bereits installiert, werden Sie zur 
Verbindungseinrichtungs-Seite weitergeleitet. Sie 
können aber auch im App Store nach „Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home “ suchen, um die App 
herunterzuladen und zu installieren.

Öffnen Sie die Mi Home-/Xiaomi Home-App, 
tippen Sie auf das „+ “ oben rechts und befolgen 
Sie die Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um Ihr 
Gerät hinzuzufügen.

* In Europa (außer in Russland) wird die App unter 
dem Namen Xiaomi Home-App geführt. Der auf 
Ihrem Gerät angezeigte Name der App sollte 
standardmäßig verwendet werden.

Hinweis: Die Version der App wurde 
möglicherweise aktualisiert. Befolgen Sie bi�e die 
Anweisungen zur aktuellen App-Version.

Deaktivieren der Bluetooth-Funktion: Die 
Kochtaste 10 Sekunden gedrückt halten.

Aktivieren der Bluetooth-Funktion: Die Kochtaste 
3 Sekunden gedrückt halten.

Wenn der Smart Ke�le beim Verbinden der App 
nicht gefunden wird, wird empfohlen, seine 
Bluetooth-Funktion zu deaktivieren und wieder zu 
aktivieren und anschließend einen erneuten 
Verbindungsversuch vorzunehmen.

Warmhalten nach dem Erhitzen auf eine eingestellte Temperatur

Warmhalten nach Anheben des Wasserkochers

Nach dem Au�ochen warmhalten

M A X

M I N

Hinweis: Abbildungen des Produkts, des Zubehörs und der Benutzeroberfläche in der Benutzerhandbuch dienen 
nur als Referenz. Die tatsächlichen Produkte und Funktionen können aufgrund von Produktverbesserungen 
variieren.

Taste zum Öffnen

Abdeckung

Griff

Sockel

Netzstecker

Kochanzeige

Temperaturanzeige

Warmhalte-Anzeige

Kochtaste

Warmhaltetaste
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Mit der Mi Home-/Xiaomi 
Home-App verbinden
Dieses Produkt funktioniert mit der Mi 
Home-/Xiaomi Home-App*. Steuern Sie Ihr 
Gerät mit der Mi Home-/Xiaomi Home-App.

3. Wenn die Funktion „Automatisches Warmhalten nach dem Kochen“ aktiviert ist, die 
Warmhaltetaste drücken oder in der App die Warmhaltetemperatur auswählen. Wenn das 
Wasser kocht, erlischt die Kochanzeige, und die Warmhalte-Anzeige wechselt ihre Farbe zu 
rot. Wenn die Temperatur auf die eingestellte Temperatur sinkt, gibt der Wasserkocher drei 
Pieptöne aus. Die Warmhalte-Anzeige wechselt zu orange, und der Wasserkocher hält das 
Wasser bei eingestellter Temperatur warm.

1. Kochtaste drücken, die 
Kochanzeige wechselt die Farbe 
zu rot. Der Wasserkocher 
beginnt sich zu erhitzen, und die 
Echtzei�emperatur wird 
angezeigt.

2. Wenn die Funktion 
„Automatisches Warmhalten 
nach dem Kochen“ nicht 
aktiviert ist, erlischt die 
Kochanzeige, sobald das 
Wasser au�ocht. 
Anschließend stoppt das 
Erhitzen und der 
Wasserkocher gibt drei 
Pieptöne aus.
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Wenn der Kontakt einwandfrei ist, leuchtet die 
Anzeige einmal auf und erlischt.

Positionieren auf 
Sockel

Hinweise:
• Bei Verwendung der Warmhaltefunktion muss der Wasserfüllstand zwischen der maximalen und minimalen 

Füllstandsmarkierung liegen. Der Temperaturschwankungsbereich für diese Funktion beträgt ±2 °C, und dieser erhöht 
sich, wenn der Wasserfüllstand unter der minimalen Füllstandsmarkierung liegt.

• Standardmäßig sind 5 voreingestellte Warmhaltetemperaturstufen vorhanden (40 °C, 50 °C, 70 °C, 80 °C und 90 °C). 
Die Temperaturstufen können in der App eingestellt werden.

• Die standardmäßige Warmhaltedauer für die Temperaturstufen beträgt 12 Stunden. Die Dauer kann in der App 
geändert werden.

• Durch Erhitzen des leeren Wasserkochers wird die Trockenkoch-Schutzfunktion aktiviert und die Anzeige wird 
ausgeschaltet. Den Wasserkocher auf Zimmertemperatur abkühlen lassen und anschließend Wasser einfüllen, um 
diesen zu verwenden. Hinweis:

• Die Funktion „Warmhaltetemperatur nach Anheben des Wasserkochers erinnern “ ist standardmäßig deaktiviert. 
Es wird aufgrund der Benutzerfreundlichkeit empfohlen, diese in der App zu aktivieren.

• Wird die Funktion „Warmhaltetemperatur nach Anheben des Wasserkochers erinnern “ aktiviert, sicherstellen, 
dass der Wasserfüllstand im Wasserkocher über der minimalen Füllstandsmarkierung liegt. Andernfalls besteht die 
Gefahr eines Trockenkochens.

• Beim erneuten Platzieren des Wasserkochers auf dem Sockel darauf achten, dass die Differenz der Temperatur des 
Wassers im Kocher und der eingestellten Temperatur nicht mehr als 10 °C beträgt.

•  Die Funktion „Warmhaltetemperatur nach Anheben des Wasserkochers erinnern “ wird beim Einfüllen von kaltem 
Wasser deaktiviert. Die Warmhaltetaste drücken, um diese Funktion zu aktivieren.

• Wenn der Smart Ke�le in Betrieb ist, wird er durch Drücken der Kochtaste in den Standby-Modus versetzt.
•  Halten Sie die Tasten "Kochen" und "Erhitzen" 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die Werkseinstellungen wiederher-

zustellen.

1. Warmhaltetaste 
drücken. Die 
Anzeigeziffern 
blinken. Die 
Warmhaltestufen 
sind nun auswählbar.

2. Bei blinkenden Ziffern eine 
der fünf Warmhaltestufen 
auswählen. Die gewählte 
Stufe wird wirksam, wenn 
die Taste 2 Sekunden lang 
nicht betätigt wird. Der 
Wasserkocher beginnt 
anschließend mit dem 
Erhitzen auf die eingestellte 
Temperatur.

3. Wenn der 
Wasserkocher die 
eingestellte Temperatur 
erreicht, gibt er drei 
Pieptöne aus. Die 
Warmhalte-Anzeige 
wechselt zu orange, 
und der Wasserkocher 
hält das Wasser bei 
eingestellter 
Temperatur warm.

4. Zum Abbrechen die 
Warmhaltetaste erneut 
drücken. Die 
Warmhalte-Anzeige 
erlischt und der 
Wasserkocher wechselt 
in den Standby-Modus.

Hinweis: Wenn die 
Wassertemperatur im 
Standby-Modus unter 
45 °C sinkt, schaltet 
sich die Anzeige nach 2 
Minuten der Inaktivität 
aus. Beliebige Taste 
drücken, um den 
Wasserkocher wieder 
zu aktivieren, wenn die 
Anzeige ausgeschaltet 
ist.

Schaltplan

Heizelement

Thermostat

Anschluss
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Stromversorgung
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Maximale 
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Mi Intelligenter Wasserkocher Pro

MJHWSH02YM

Bluetooth Low Energy

2402-2480 MHz

＜13 dBm

Nennspannung

Nennfrequenz

Nennleistung

Artikelmaße

Leistung

Ne�ogewicht

220-240 V~

50-60 Hz

1800 W

204 × 145 × 235 mm

1,5 L

1,3 kg

Fehlerbehebung

Fehler Mögliche Ursachen Lösung

Anzeige leuchtet 
nicht auf

Fehlercode anzeigen

Wasserkocher erhitzt 
sich nicht

Netzstecker ist deformiert

Sockel ist nicht original

Fehlercode E1: Defekter Temperatursensor

Fehlercode E2: Überhitzt

Steckdose austauschen

Kundendienst kontaktieren

Mit dem Wasserkocher mitgelieferten 
Sockel verwenden

Kundendienst kontaktieren

Kundendienst kontaktieren

Wasser kocht nicht oder 
hört nicht auf zu kochen

App-Verbindungsfehler

Defekte Platine

Defektes Heizelement

Defekter Thermostat

Defekter NTC-Temperatursensor

Defekte Platine

Bluetooth des Mobiltelefons deaktiviert

Defekte Steuerplatine

Kundendienst kontaktieren

Kundendienst kontaktieren

Kundendienst kontaktieren

Kundendienst kontaktieren

Kundendienst kontaktieren

Bluetooth des Mobiltelefons aktivieren

Kundendienst kontaktieren

Wird der Wasserkocher angehoben und wieder auf den Sockel gestellt, kann er die Warmhaltefunktion fortsetzen. Die 
Anzeige blinkt dreimal und der Wasserkocher hält anschließend wieder bei der eingestellten Temperatur warm. Zur 
Verwendung dieser Funktion muss zunächst eine Temperatur eingestellt und darau�in „Warmhaltetemperatur nach 
Anheben des Wasserkochers erinnern“ in der App aktiviert werden.

Steckdose ist beschädigt oder der Kontakt 
ist nicht einwandfrei
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Lesen Sie diese Handbuch vor der Verwendung sorgfältig und bewahren Sie es auf, um zukün�ig die 
Informationen nachlesen zu können.

2. Deckel vollständig schließen und den 
Wasserkocher auf den Sockel stellen.

Ne�oyage et entretien
1. Faites tremper dans du vinaigre blanc.

Versez 0,5 l de vinaigre d’ alcool et laissez tremper 
pendant 1 heure minimum.

2. Videz le vinaigre blanc.
Après avoir vidé le vinaigre blanc, essuyez les 
dépôts restants avec un chiffon humide.

Une fois que l’ eau a bouilli, videz-la, puis rincez la 
bouilloire 4 à 5 fois avec de l’ eau claire.

3. Faites bouillir de l’eau pour ne�oyer la 
bouilloire.

4. Essuyez et rangez.
Utilisez un chiffon sec pour ne�oyer l’ extérieur de 
la bouilloire. Gardez la bouilloire dans un endroit 
sec et aéré et protégez-la de la poussière, de la 
moisissure et des insectes.

Précautions :
• Assurez-vous d’avoir débranché la bouilloire et de 

la refroidir avant de la ne�oyer.
• Le fait de ne�oyer et d’enlever régulièrement les 

dépôts permet d’allonger la durée de vie de la 
bouilloire.

• En cas d’accumulation de calcaire importante, 
répétez les étapes ci-dessus. N’utilisez pas de laine 
d’acier, de produits chimiques ou d’agents abrasifs.

• Ne plongez aucune partie de la bouilloire ou sa 
base dans l’eau et gardez l’extérieur au sec.

Remarques :
• La fonction « garder chaud automatiquement après ébullition » est activée par défaut. Il est recommandé de l’ activer 

sur l’ application pour une meilleure expérience utilisateur.
• Quand l’ eau bout, la température affichée peut être différente de celle de l’ eau à cause de différences de 

température au sein de la bouilloire.

Scannez le code QR pour télécharger et installer 
l’ application. Vous serez redirigé vers la page de 
configuration si l’ application est déjà installée. 
Sinon, recherchez « Mi Home/Xiaomi Home » dans 
l’ App Store pour la télécharger et l’ installer.

Ouvrez l’ application Mi Home/Xiaomi Home, 
touchez l’ icône « + » en haut à droite et suivez les 
invites pour ajouter votre appareil.

* Ce�e application est appelée l’ application 
Xiaomi Home en Europe (sauf en Russie). Le nom 
de l’ application qui s’ affiche sur votre appareil 
devrait être utilisé comme nom par défaut.

Garder au chaud après avoir monté l’eau à la température configurée

Garder la chaleur après avoir déplacé la bouilloire.

Maintenez au chaud après ébullition
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Remarque : les illustrations du produit, les accessoires et l’interface utilisateur présents dans le manuel 
d'utilisation sont uniquement fournis à titre indicatif. Le produit actuel et les fonctions effectives peuvent varier 
en raison des améliorations apportées au produit.

Bouton d’ouverture

Couvercle

Poignée

Socle

Prise d’alimentation

Indicateur d’ébullition

Affichage de la 
température

Indicateur pour 
garder au chaud

Bouton d’ébullition

Bouton pour 
garder au chaud
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Connexion avec l’application 
Mi Home/Xiaomi Home
Ce produit fonctionne avec l’application Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home*. Contrôlez votre appareil 
avec l’application Mi Home/Xiaomi Home.

Remarque : la version de l’ application a été mise 
à jour. Suivez les instructions basées sur la 
version actuelle de l’ application.

Pour désactiver la fonction Bluetooth : appuyez sur 
le bouton d’ ébullition et maintenez-le enfoncé 
pendant 10 secondes.

Pour activer la fonction Bluetooth : appuyez sur le 
bouton d’ ébullition et maintenez-le enfoncé 
pendant 3 secondes.

Si vous n’ arrivez pas à détecter la bouilloire 
intelligente lorsque vous vous connectez à 
l’ application, nous vous recommandons de 
désactiver, puis de réactiver la fonction Bluetooth, 
et de tenter à nouveau de vous connecter.

3. Si la fonction « garder chaud automatiquement après ébullition » est activée, appuyez sur le 
bouton pour garder au chaud ou sélectionnez ce�e option depuis l’application. L’indicateur 
pour garder au chaud s’éteint une fois que l’eau a bouilli, puis l’indicateur pour garder au 
chaud devient rouge. Quand la température diminue à la température indiquée, la bouilloire 
sonne trois fois. L’indicateur pour garder au chaud devient orange, et la bouilloire gardera l’eau 
à la température indiquée.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton 
d’ ébullition, l’ indicateur 
d’ ébullition deviendra rouge. La 
bouilloire commence à chauffer 
et la température en temps réel 
est affichée.

2. Si la fonction « garder chaud 
automatiquement après 
ébullition » n’est pas activée, 
l’indicateur d’ébullition s’éteint 
une fois que l’eau a bouilli. 
Puis, le chauffage s’arrête et la 
bouilloire sonne trois fois.
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Si le contact est bon, l’ indicateur clignote une 
fois, puis s’ éteint.

Si el contacto es correcto, el indicador 
parpadeará una vez y luego se apagará.

Placez sur la base

Remarques :
• Quand vous utilisez la fonction pour garder la chaleur, le niveau d’ eau doit se trouver entre les niveaux minimum et 

maximum. La fluctuation de température pour ce�e fonction est de ±2°C. Elle augmente si la quantité d’ eau est en 
dessous du niveau minimum.

• Il y a cinq niveaux de conservation de la température pré configurés par défaut (40° C, 50° C, 70° C, 80° C, et 90° C).
• La durée de conservation de la température et de 12 heures. Vous pouvez changer ce�e durée dans l’ application.
• Le fait de chauffer la bouilloire vide active le dispositif de protection et éteint l’ affichage. Refroidissez la bouilloire à 

température ambiante, puis ajoutez de l’ eau pour l’ utiliser.

Remarques :
• La fonction « Se souvenir de conserver la température après avoir déplacé la bouilloire » est activée par défaut. Il 

est recommandé de l’ activer sur l’ application pour une meilleure expérience utilisateur.
• Quand la fonction « Se souvenir de conserver la température après avoir déplacé la bouilloire » est activée, 

assurez-vous que le niveau de l’ eau dans la bouilloire est au-dessus du niveau minimum. Sinon, il y a un risque 
d’ ébullition à sec.

• Quand vous replacez la bouilloire sur sa base, assurez-vous que la différence entre la température de l’ eau dans la 
bouilloire et la température configurée est de 10 degrés maximum.

• La fonction « Se souvenir de conserver la température après avoir déplacé la bouilloire » se désactive quand vous 
ajoutez de l’ eau froide. Appuyez sur le bouton pour garder au chaud pour activer ce�e fonction.

• Lorsque la bouilloire intelligente est en cours de fonctionnement, appuyez sur le bouton d’ ébullition pour qu’ elle 
entre en mode veille.

• Maintenir les boutons « Bouillir » et  « Chauffer » appuyés pendant 3 secondes pour rétablir les paramètres d'usine. 

1. Appuyez sur le 
bouton pour garder 
au chaud, les chiffres 
affichés clignotent. 
Vous pouvez 
maintenant 
sélectionner les 
niveaux de chaleur.

2. Sélectionnez un des cinq 
niveaux de chaleurs 
pendant que les chiffres 
clignotent. Le niveau 
sélectionné prend effet si 
aucune action n’est 
effectuée sur le bouton 
pendant deux secondes. La 
bouilloire commence à 
chauffer à la température 
indiquée.

3. Quand la bouilloire 
a�eint la température 
indiquée, elle sonne 
trois fois. L’indicateur 
pour garder au chaud 
devient orange et la 
bouilloire maintient la 
température indiquée.

4. Appuyez sur le bouton 
pour garder au chaud 
une nouvelle fois pour 
annuler. L’ indicateur 
pour garder au chaud 
s’ éteint et la bouilloire 
entre en mode veille.

Remarques : Quand la 
température de l’ eau 
passe sous la barre des 
45 °C en mode veille, 
l’ affichage s’ éteint 
après deux minutes 
d’ inactivité. Appuyez 
sur n’ importe quel 
bouton pour activer la 
bouilloire quand 
l’ affichage est éteint.

Diagramme électrique

Élément chauffant

Thermostat

Connecteur

X
X

Panneau d’alimentation

Panneau de 
contrôle

Capteur de température

Fusible

ThyristorRelais

Caractéristiques

Nom

Modèle

Connectivité sans fil

Fréquence de fonctionnement

Puissance maximale en sortie

Mi Smart Ke�le Pro

MJHWSH02YM

Bluetooth à basse 
consommation

2402-2480 MHz

＜13 dBm

Tension nominale

Fréquence nominale

Puissance nominale

Dimensions du produit

Capacité

Poids net

220-240 V~

50-60 Hz

1800 W

204 × 145 × 235 mm

1,5 l

1,3 kg

Dépannage

Panne Causes possibles Solution

Erreur E1 : Capteur de température défectueux

Erreur E2 : Surchauffe

Remplacer la prise d’ alimentation

Circuit imprimé défectueux

Élément chauffant défectueux

Thermostat défectueux

Capteur de température NTC défectueux

Circuit imprimé défectueux

Fonction Bluetooth du téléphone désactivée

Panneau de contrôle défectueux

Quand vous déplacez la bouilloire et que vous la replacez sur sa base, elle continue à fonctionner pour garder la 
chaleur. L’indicateur clignote trois fois et la bouilloire recommence à chauffer pour configurer la température. Pour 
utiliser ce�e fonction, vous devez au préalable configurer la température puis activez « Se souvenir de conserver la 
température après avoir déplacé la bouilloire » dans l’application.

La prise d’ alimentation est abîmée ou 
n’ établit pas de contact approprié

La prise d’ alimentation n’ est pas correcte-
ment branchée

Brancher correctement le cordon 
d’ alimentation

Activer la fonction Bluetooth du 
téléphone

La prise d’ alimentation est déformée Contacter le service après-vente

Contacter le service après-vente

Contacter le service après-vente

Contacter le service après-vente

Contacter le service après-vente

Contacter le service après-vente

Contacter le service après-vente

Contacter le service après-vente

Contacter le service après-vente

La base n’ est pas la base originale Utiliser la base originale
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Netzstecker ist nicht ordnungsgemäß 
eingesteckt

Netzstecker ordnungsgemäß 
einstecken

Lisez a�entivement ce manuel avant toute utilisation et conservez-le pour pouvoir le consulter 
ultérieurement.

L’ affichage ne 
s’ allume pas

Afficher le code 
d’ erreur

La bouilloire ne 
chauffe pas

Pourquoi l’ eau ne 
bout pas ou ne 
s’ arrête pas de bouillir

Erreur de connexion à 
l’ application

Pulizia e manutenzione
1. Lasciare in ammollo con aceto bianco.

Versez 0,5 l de vinaigre d’ alcool et laissez tremper 
pendant 1 heure minimum.

2. Svuotare dall’aceto bianco.
Dopo aver svuotato dall’ aceto bianco, eliminare i 
sedimenti rimasti con un panno umido.

Svuotare dall’ acqua calda dopo l’ ebollizione e 
usare acqua pulita per risciacquare il bollitore per 
4-5 volte.

3. Portare l’acqua a ebollizione per pulire il 
bollitore.

4. Asciugare e riporre.
Utilizzare un panno asciu�o per pulire la parte 
esterna del bollitore. Tenere il bollitore in un luogo 
asciu�o, ben ventilato e al riparo da polvere, 
umidità e inse�i.

Precauzioni:

• Assicurarsi che il bollitore sia scollegato e 
lasciarlo raffreddare prima della pulizia.

• La pulizia regolare e l’eliminazione dei sedimenti 
dal bollitore contribuiranno a prolungarne la 
durata.

• In caso di significativo accumulo di calcare, 
ripetere i passaggi di cui sopra. Non utilizzare 
lana d'acciaio o detergenti chimici o abrasivi.

• Non immergere il bollitore o la base e tenere 
l’esterno asciu�o.

Note:
• Per impostazione predefinita, la funzione di “mantenimento automatico del calore dopo l’ ebollizione” non è abilitata. 

Si consiglia l’ abilitazione nell’ app per una migliore esperienza utente.
• Quando l’ acqua è in ebollizione, la temperatura visualizzata sul display può differire dalla temperatura effe�iva 

dell’ acqua a causa delle differenze regionali di altitudine.

Eseguire la scansione del codice QR per scaricare 
e installare l’ app. Se l’ app è già installata, si verrà 
indirizzati alla pagina di configurazione della 
connessione. In alternativa, cercare l’ app "Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home" nell’ App Store per scaricarla 
e installarla.

Aprire l’ app Mi Home/Xiaomi Home, toccare il 
simbolo "+" nell’ angolo in alto a destra e seguire le 
istruzioni fornite per aggiungere il dispositivo.

* In Europa, ecce�o che in Russia, l’ app si chiama 
Xiaomi Home. Si consiglia di tenere per impostazi-
one predefinita il nome dell’ app visualizzato sul 
dispositivo.

Mantenimento del calore dopo il riscaldamento a una temperatura impostata

Mantenimento del calore dopo aver sollevato il bollitore

Mantenimento del calore dopo l’ebollizione
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Nota: le illustrazioni del prodo�o, degli accessori e dell'interfaccia utente nel manuale utente sono 
esclusivamente a scopo di riferimento. Il prodo�o effe�ivo e le relative funzioni possono variare a causa dei 
miglioramenti apportati al prodo�o stesso.

Pulsante di apertura

Coperchio

Impugnatura

Base

Spina di alimentazione

Spia di ebollizione

Display temperatura

Spia mantenimento calore

Pulsante di ebollizione

Pulsante mantenimento calore
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Connexion avec l’application 
Mi Home/Xiaomi Home
Questo prodo�o funziona con l’app Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home*. Controllo del dispositivo 
con l’app Mi Home/Xiaomi Home.

Nota: poiché la versione dell’ app potrebbe 
essere stata aggiornata, seguire le istruzioni della 
versione dell’ app corrente.

Disa�ivazione della funzione Bluetooth: tenere 
premuto il pulsante di bollitura per 10 secondi.

A�ivazione della funzione Bluetooth: tenere 
premuto il pulsante di bollitura per 3 secondi.

Se quando si collega l'app il bollitore intelligente 
non viene rilevato, si consiglia di a�ivare e 
disa�ivare la funzione Bluetooth, quindi riprovare 
a collegarsi.

3. Se la funzione per il mantenimento automatico del calore dopo l’ebollizione è abilitata, 
premere il pulsante di mantenimento del calore o selezionare la temperatura di 
mantenimento desiderata nell’app. La spia di ebollizione si spegne una volta che l’acqua ha 
raggiunto l’ebollizione e la spia di mantenimento del calore diventa rossa. Quando la 
temperatura scende alla temperatura impostata, il bollitore eme�e un segnale acustico tre 
volte. La spia di mantenimento del calore diventa arancione e il bollitore mantiene la 
temperatura impostata.

1. Dopo aver premuto il pulsante 
di ebollizione, la spia di 
ebollizione diventa rossa. Il 
bollitore inizia a riscaldarsi e la 
temperatura viene visualizzata 
in tempo reale.

2. Se la funzione per il 
mantenimento automatico 
del calore dopo l’ebollizione 
non è abilitata, la spia di 
ebollizione si spegne una 
volta che l’acqua è giunta a 
ebollizione. Il riscaldamento si 
arresta e il bollitore eme�e tre 
segnali acustici.
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Se il conta�o è avvenuto corre�amente, la spia 
lampeggia una volta e poi si spegne.

Posizionamento 
sulla base

Note:
• Quando si utilizza la funzione per il mantenimento del calore, il livello dell’ acqua deve essere compreso tra 

l’ indicatore del livello massimo e minimo dell’ acqua. L’ intervallo di variazione della temperatura per questa 
funzione, pari a ±2 °C, aumenterà se il livello dell’ acqua è al di so�o del livello minimo.

• Per impostazione predefinita, esistono 5 livelli preimpostati di mantenimento della temperatura (40 °C, 50 °C, 70 °C, 
80 °C e 90 °C). È possibile modificare i livelli nell’ app.

• La durata predefinita di mantenimento del calore per i diversi livelli di temperatura è di 12 ore. È possibile modificare 
la durata nell’ app.

• Se si avvia il riscaldamento quando il bollitore è vuoto, si a�iva la funzione di protezione contro il funzionamento a 
secco e il display si spegne. Lasciare raffreddare il bollitore a temperatura ambiente, quindi aggiungere acqua per 
utilizzarlo. Note:

• Per impostazione predefinita, la funzione “Ricorda di mantenere la temperatura dopo avere sollevato il bollitore” 
non è abilitata. Si consiglia l’ abilitazione nell’ app per una migliore esperienza utente.

• Se la funzione “Ricorda di mantenere la temperatura dopo avere sollevato il bollitore” è abilitata, assicurarsi che il 
livello dell’ acqua nel bollitore sia al di sopra dell’ indicatore del livello minimo dell’ acqua. In caso contrario, 
potrebbe verificarsi il rischio di funzionamento a secco.

• Quando si riposiziona il bollitore sulla base, assicurarsi che la differenza tra la temperatura dell’ acqua nel bollitore 
e quella impostata non sia superiore ai 10 gradi.

• La funzione “Ricorda di mantenere la temperatura dopo avere sollevato il bollitore” sarà disabilitata se si aggiunge 
acqua fredda. Premere il pulsante di mantenimento del calore per a�ivare questa funzione.

• Quando il bollitore intelligente è in funzione, premendo il pulsante di ebollizione si a�iva la modalità standby.
• tenere premuti simultaneamente i pulsanti “Bollitura” e “Riscaldamento” per 3 secondi per ripristinare le impostazi-

oni di fabbrica. 

1. Premere il pulsante 
per il mantenimento 
del calore; le cifre 
visualizzate sul 
display lampeggiano. 
È ora possibile 
selezionare il livello di 
mantenimento del 
calore desiderato.

2. Selezionare uno dei cinque 
livelli di mantenimento della 
temperatura mentre le cifre 
lampeggiano. Il livello 
selezionato sarà confermato 
se non si preme il pulsante 
per 2 secondi. Il bollitore 
inizierà quindi a riscaldare 
l’acqua alla temperatura 
impostata.

3. Una volta raggiunta la 
temperatura 
impostata, il bollitore 
eme�e un segnale 
acustico tre volte. La 
spia di mantenimento 
del calore diventa 
arancione e il bollitore 
mantiene l’acqua alla 
temperatura 
impostata.

4. Per annullare il comando, 
premere nuovamente il 
pulsante di mantenimen-
to del calore. La spia di 
mantenimento del calore 
si spegne e il bollitore 
entra in modalità standby.

Nota: quando la temperatu-
ra dell’ acqua scende 
so�o i 45 °C in modalità 
standby, il display si 
spegne dopo 2 minuti di 
ina�ività. Per ria�ivare il 
bollitore quando il display 
è spento, premere un 
pulsante qualsiasi.

Schema ele�rico

Elemento riscaldante

Termostato

Connettore

X
X

Scheda di alimentazione

Scheda di controllo

Sensore di temperatura

Fusibile

TiristoreRelè

Specifiche tecniche

Nome

Modello

Conne�ività wireless

Frequenza d’esercizio

Potenza in uscita massima

Mi Smart Ke�le Pro

MJHWSH02YM

BLE 
(Bluetooth a basso consumo)

2402-2480 MHz

＜13 dBm

Tensione nominale

Frequenza nominale

Potenza nominale

Dimensioni articolo

Capacità

Peso ne�o

220-240 V~

50-60 Hz

1800 W

204 × 145 × 235 mm

1,5 l

1,3 kg

Risoluzione dei problemi

Guasto Cause possibili Soluzione

Codice errore E1: sensore di temperatura 
dife�oso

Codice errore E2: surriscaldamento

Sostituire la presa di corrente

Scheda di circuito dife�osa

Elemento riscaldante dife�oso

Termostato dife�oso

Sensore di temperatura NTC dife�oso

Scheda di circuito dife�osa

Bluetooth del telefono disabilitato

Scheda di controllo dife�osa

Dopo averlo sollevato e riposizionato sulla base, il bollitore continuerà a mantenere il calore. L’indicatore lampeggia 3 
volte e il bollitore riprende a mantenere il calore alla temperatura desiderata. Per utilizzare questa funzione, è 
necessario impostare una temperatura e abilitare la funzione “Ricorda di mantenere la temperatura dopo avere 
sollevato il bollitore” nell’app.

La presa di corrente è danneggiata o il 
conta�o non avviene corre�amente

La presa di alimentazione non è inserita 
corre�amente

Inserire corre�amente la presa di 
alimentazione

Abilitare il Bluetooth sul telefono

La presa di alimentazione è deformata Conta�are l’ assistenza post-vendita

Conta�are l’ assistenza post-vendita

Conta�are l’ assistenza post-vendita

Conta�are l’ assistenza post-vendita

Conta�are l’ assistenza post-vendita

Conta�are l’ assistenza post-vendita

Conta�are l’ assistenza post-vendita

Conta�are l’ assistenza post-vendita

Conta�are l’ assistenza post-vendita

La base non è originale Utilizzare la base fornita con il bollitore
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Leggere a�entamente il presente manuale prima dell'uso del dispositivo e conservarlo per ogni 
riferimento futuro.

Il display non si 
accende

Codice di errore 
schermo

Il bollitore non si 
riscalda

L’ acqua non arriva a 
ebollizione o non 
sme�e di bollire

Errore connessione 
app

Error Posibles causas Solución

Código de error E1: Sensor de temperatura 
defectuoso

Código de error E2: Sobrecalentado

Sustituya el enchufe

Placa de circuitos defectuosa

Elemento calefactor defectuoso

Termostato defectuoso

Sensor de temperatura NTC defectuoso

Placa de circuitos defectuosa

El Bluetooth del teléfono está desactivado

Placa de control defectuosa

El enchufe está dañado o no hace contacto

El conector de energía no está bien 
enchufado

Conecte correctamente el 
conector de energía

Active el Bluetooth del teléfono

El conector de energía se ha deformado Póngase en contacto con el 
servicio posventa

Póngase en contacto con el 
servicio posventa

Póngase en contacto con el 
servicio posventa

Póngase en contacto con el 
servicio posventa

Póngase en contacto con el 
servicio posventa

Póngase en contacto con el 
servicio posventa

Póngase en contacto con el 
servicio posventa

Póngase en contacto con el 
servicio posventa

Póngase en contacto con el 
servicio posventa

La base no es la original Utilice la base que viene con el 
hervidor

La pantalla no se 
enciende

Código de error 
en pantalla

El hervidor no 
calienta

El agua no hierve o no 
deja de hervir

Error de conexión con 
la aplicación

Limpieza y mantenimiento
1. Humedezca con vinagre blanco.

Vierta 0,5 l de vinagre blanco de uso alimentario y 
déjelo en remojo durante al menos 1 hora.

2. Saque el vinagre blanco.
Tras sacar el vinagre blanco, limpie los restos que 
puedan quedar con un paño húmedo.

3. Hierva agua para limpiar el hervidor.
Saque el agua caliente tras la ebullición y use agua 
limpia para enjuagar el hervidor 4 o 5 veces.

4. Séquelo y guárdelo en su sitio.
Utilice un paño seco para limpiar la parte exterior 
del hervidor. Guarde el hervidor en una zona seca 
y bien ventilada y protéjalo contra el polvo, la 
humedad y los insectos.

Precauciones:
• Asegúrese de que el hervidor está desconectado y 

deje que se enfríe antes de limpiarlo.
• Limpiar el hervidor periódicamente le ayudará a 

ampliar su vida útil.
• Si se ha acumulado mucha cal, repita los pasos 

anteriores. No utilice lana de acero ni productos 
de limpieza químicos o abrasivos.

• No sumerja el hervidor ni la base en agua. 
Mantenga seca su parte exterior.

Notas:
• La función «Mantener caliente después de hervir» está desactivada por defecto. Se recomienda activarla desde la 

aplicación para una mejor experiencia de usuario.
• Cuando el agua esté hirviendo, puede que la temperatura que se muestra sea diferente a la temperatura real del agua 

debido a diferencias de altitud de la región.

Escanee el código QR para descargar e instalar la 
aplicación. Se le dirigirá a la página de 
configuración de conexión si la aplicación ya está 
instalada. O busque "Mi Home/Xiaomi Home" en 
la App Store para descargarla e instalarla.

Abra la aplicación Mi Home / Xiaomi Home, pulse 
"+" en la parte superior derecha y, a continuación, 
siga las instrucciones para añadir el dispositivo.

* La aplicación se conoce como Xiaomi Home en 
Europa (excepto en Rusia). El nombre de la 
aplicación que aparece en su dispositivo debe 
ser tomado como el predeterminado.

Mantener caliente después de calentar a una temperatura determinada

Mantener caliente después de levantar el hervidor

Mantener caliente después de hervir
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Nota: Las ilustraciones del producto, los accesorios y la interfaz de usuario del manual de usuario son solo para 
fines de referencia. El producto y las funciones actuales pueden variar debido a mejoras del producto.

Lea detenidamente este manual antes de usar el producto y consérvelo para futuras consultas.

Botón Abrir

Tapa

Mango

Base

Conector de energía

Indicador de ebullición

Pantalla de temperatura

Botón Hervir

Botón Mantener caliente

Boil

Keep
Warm

Boil

Keep
Warm

Boil

Keep
Warm

Boil

Keep
Warm

Boil

Keep
Warm

Boil

Keep
Warm

Conectar con la aplicación 
Mi Home/Xiaomi Home
Este producto funciona con la aplicación Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home*. Controla tu dispositi-
vo con la aplicación Mi Home/Xiaomi Home.

Nota: La versión de la aplicación puede haber 
sido actualizada, siga las instrucciones 
basadas en la versión actual de la aplicación.

Desactivar la función Bluetooth Mantenga 
pulsado el botón Hervir durante 10 segundos.

Activar la función Bluetooth: Mantenga pulsado 
el botón Hervir durante 3 segundos.

Si no puede encontrar el hervidor inteligente al 
conectarse a la aplicación, se recomienda 
desactivar y activar su función Bluetooth y, a 
continuación, intentar conectarse de nuevo.

3. Cuando la función «Mantener caliente después de hervir» esté activada, pulse el botón 
Mantener caliente o selecciónelo desde la aplicación para elegir la temperatura de 
calentamiento. El indicador de ebullición se apagará cuando el agua hierva y el indicador de 
mantener caliente se encenderá en color rojo. Cuando la temperatura caiga a la temperatura 
establecida, el hervidor emitirá tres pitidos. El indicador de mantener caliente se encenderá 
en color naranja y el hervidor mantendrá el calor a la temperatura establecida.

1. Pulse el botón Hervir, el 
indicador de ebullición se 
encenderá en color rojo. El 
hervidor empezará a calentarse 
y mostrará la temperatura en 
tiempo real.

2. Si no se ha activado la 
función «Mantener caliente 
después de hervir», el 
indicador de ebullición se 
apagará cuando el agua 
hierva. A continuación, se 
detendrá el calentamiento y el 
hervidor emitirá tres pitidos.
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Notas:
• Cuando utilice la función de mantener caliente, el nivel del agua debe estar entre las marcas del nivel máximo y 

mínimo. El intervalo de fluctuación de la temperatura en esta función es de ±2 °C y aumentará si el nivel del agua está 
por debajo del nivel mínimo.

• Hay cinco niveles de temperatura preestablecidos para el modo de mantener caliente (40 °C, 50 °C, 70 °C, 80 °C y 90 
°C) por defecto. Puede modificar los niveles de temperatura establecidos desde la aplicación.

• La duración predeterminada de la función de mantener caliente para los niveles de temperatura es de 12 horas. 
Puede cambiar la duración en la aplicación.

• Calentar el hervidor cuando está vacío activará la función de protección contra calentamiento en seco y se apagará 
la pantalla. Enfríe el hervidor a temperatura ambiente. A continuación, añada agua para utilizarlo. Notas:

• La función «Recordar la temperatura de mantener caliente después de levantar el hervidor» está desactivada por 
defecto. Se recomienda activarla desde la aplicación para una mejor experiencia de usuario.

• Cuando la función «Mantener caliente después de levantar el hervidor» está activada, asegúrese de que el nivel de 
agua del hervidor esté por encima de la marca del nivel de agua mínimo, de lo contrario, podría producirse un 
calentamiento en seco.

•  Al colocar el hervidor sobre la base, asegúrese de que la diferencia entre la temperatura del agua del hervidor y la 
temperatura establecida no sea de más de 10 grados.

• La función «Mantener caliente después de levantar el hervidor» se desactivará cuando añada agua fría. Pulse el 
botón Mantener caliente para activar esta función.

• Cuando el hervidor inteligente esté en funcionamiento, presione el botón Hervir para que entre en modo de 
espera.

• Mantenga pulsados simultáneamente los botones "Hervir" y "Calentar" durante 3 segundos para restablecer los 
ajustes de fábrica. 

1. Pulse el botón 
Mantener caliente. 
Los dígitos de la 
pantalla parpadearán. 
Ahora podrá 
seleccionar los 
niveles de mantener 
caliente.

2. Seleccione uno de los cinco 
niveles de temperatura del 
modo Mantener caliente 
cuando los dígitos estén 
parpadeando. El nivel 
seleccionado se activará si 
no se realiza ninguna acción 
en el botón durante 2 
segundos. El hervidor 
empezará a calentar a la 
temperatura establecida.

3. Cuando el hervidor 
alcance la temperatu-
ra establecida, emitirá 
tres pitidos. El 
indicador de mantener 
caliente se encenderá 
en color naranja y el 
hervidor mantendrá el 
agua a la temperatura 
seleccionada.

4. Vuelva a pulsar el botón 
Mantener caliente para 
cancelarlo. El indicador de 
mantener caliente se 
apagará y el hervidor 
entrará en el modo de 
espera.

Nota: cuando la temperatura 
del agua caiga por debajo 
de los 45 °C durante el 
modo de espera, la 
pantalla se apagará tras 2 
minutos de inactividad. 
Pulse cualquier botón para 
activar el hervidor cuando 
la pantalla se apague.

Diagrama eléctrico

Elemento calefactor

Termostato

Conector

X
X

Cuadro de potencia

Panel de control

Sensor de temperatura

Fusible

TiristorRelé

Especificaciones

Nombre

Modelo

Conexión inalámbrica

Frecuencia de operación

Potencia máxima de salida

Mi Smart Ke�le Pro

MJHWSH02YM

Bluetooth baja energía

2402-2480 MHz

＜13 dBm

Tensión nominal

Frecuencia nominal

Potencia nominal

Dimensiones del artículo

Capacidad

Peso neto

220-240 V~

50-60 Hz

1800 W

204 × 145 × 235 mm

1,5 L

1,3 kg

Solución de problemas

Si coge el hervidor y luego lo vuelve a dejar en la base, el hervidor puede seguir manteniendo el calor. El indicador 
parpadea tres veces y el hervidor reanuda la función de mantener caliente a la temperatura establecida. Para utilizar 
esta función, primero deberá establecer una temperatura y luego activar la opción «Recordar la temperatura de 
mantener caliente después de levantar el hervidor» en la aplicación.
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Меры предосторожности:
• Перед очисткой чайника убедитесь, что он 

отсоединен от источника электропитания и не 
горячий.

• Регулярная очистка чайника и удаление из него 
накипи продлят его срок службы.

• Если накипи накопилось много, повторите 
вышеуказанные действия. Не пользуйтесь 
металлической мочалкой, а также химическими 
или абразивными чистящими средствами.

• Не погружайте чайник или подставку 
электропитания в воду. Внешние поверхности 
чайника должны быть сухими.

Примечания:
• По умолчанию функция автоматического поддержания тепла после кипения отключена. Для удобства 

рекомендуется ее включать с помощью приложения.
• Когда вода закипает, отображаемая температура воды может отличаться от фактической из-за высоты над 

уровнем моря в конкретном регионе.

Отсканируйте QR-код, чтобы скачать и установить 
приложение. Вы будете перенаправлены на 
страницу настройки подключения, если 
приложение уже установлено. Или выполните 
поиск по запросу "Mi Home / Xiaomi Home" в App 
Store, чтобы скачать и установить приложение.

Откройте приложение Mi Home/Xiaomi Home, 
нажмите "+" в правом верхнем углу и следуйте 
инструкциям по добавлению устройства.

* В Европе приложение называется "Xiaomi Home" 
(кроме России). Название приложения, которое 
отображается на вашем устройстве, должно быть 
принято по умолчанию.

Примечание. Версия приложения могла 
обновиться. Следуйте инструкциям для текущей 
версии приложения.

Отключение функции Bluetooth: нажмите кнопку 
кипячения и удерживайте в течение 10 секунд
Включение функции Bluetooth: нажмите кнопку 
кипячения и удерживайте в течение 3 секунд
Если при подключении к приложению умный 
чайник не обнаруживается, отключите функцию 
Bluetooth на чайнике и включите ее снова, а затем 
выполните подключение еще раз.

Поддержание тепла после нагревания до заданной температуры.

Поддержание тепла после снятия чайника с подставки

Поддержание тепла после кипения

M A X
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Примечание. Иллюстрации изделия, комплектующих и пользовательского интерфейса в руководстве 
пользователя представлены исключительно в ознакомительных целях. Фактические характеристики 
прибора и его функции могут отличаться в связи с улучшениями продукта.

Кнопка открытия

Крышка

Ручка

Штепсель питания

Индикатор кипячения
Кнопка кипячения
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Продукт работает с Mi Home/Xiaomi 
Home*. Управляйте своим устройством в 
этом приложении.

3. Если функция автоматического поддержания тепла после кипения включена, нажмите 
кнопку поддержания тепла или выберите в приложении нужную температуру, которая 
будет поддерживаться. Индикатор кипячения выключится сразу же после закипания 
воды, затем индикатор поддержания тепла начнет светиться красным. Когда температура 
снизится до заданного значения, чайник издаст три звуковых сигнала. Индикатор 
поддержания тепла станет оранжевым, и чайник будет поддерживать заданную 
температуру.

1. Нажмите кнопку кипячения, 
после чего индикатор 
кипячения засветится 
красным. Чайник начнет 
нагреваться, и на дисплее 
будет отображаться 
температура в реальном 
времени.

2. Если функция 
автоматического 
поддержания тепла после 
кипения не включена, 
индикатор кипячения 
выключится сразу же после 
закипания воды. Затем 
нагревание остановится, и 
чайник издаст три звуковых 
сигнала.
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При надлежащем контакте индикатор один 
раз мигнет, а затем погаснет.

Примечания:
• При использовании функции поддержания тепла уровень воды должен быть между отметками максимального и 

минимального количества. Температура для этой функции колеблется в диапазоне ±2 °C. Диапазон 
увеличивается, когда уровень воды становится ниже минимального.

• По умолчанию предусмотрено 5 заранее установленных уровней поддержания тепла (40 °C, 50 °C, 70 °C, 80 °C и 
90 °C). С помощью приложения можно менять заданную температуру уровней.

• Продолжительность поддержания тепла составляет по умолчанию 12 часов и может быть изменена в 
приложении.

• В случае включения пустого чайника сработает функция защиты от нагрева без воды. Подождите, пока чайник 
остынет до комнатной температуры, а затем добавьте воду.

Примечания:
• По умолчанию функция "Запоминать температуру поддержания тепла после поднятия чайника" отключена. 

Для удобства рекомендуется ее включать с помощью приложения.
• Когда функция "Запоминать температуру поддержания тепла после поднятия чайника" включена, убедитесь, 

что уровень воды превышает отметку минимального количества. В противном случае может возникнуть риск 
нагрева без воды.

• При установке чайника на подставку электропитания убедитесь, что разница между фактической 
температурой воды в чайнике и заданным значением не превышает 10 градусов.

• В случае добавления холодной воды функция "Запоминать температуру поддержания тепла после поднятия 
чайника" будет отключена. Чтобы включить эту функцию, нажмите кнопку поддержания тепла.

• Когда умный чайник работает, нажмите кнопку кипячения, чтобы он перешел в режим ожидания.
• Примечание. Одновременно нажмите кнопки кипячения и подогрева и удерживайте в течение 3 секунд, 

чтобы восстановить заводские настройки.

1. Нажмите кнопку 
поддержания тепла, 
после чего число на 
дисплее начнет 
мигать. Выберите 
нужный уровень 
поддержания тепла.

2. Выберите один из пяти 
уровней температуры для 
поддержания тепла, пока 
мигает число. Выбранный 
уровень станет активным, 
если в течение 2 секунд не 
будет нажата ни одна 
кнопка.

3. Когда температура 
чайника достигнет 
заданной, он издаст 
три звуковых сигнала. 
Индикатор 
поддержания тепла 
станет оранжевым, и 
чайник будет 
поддерживать тепло 
на уровне заданной 
температуры.

4. Чтобы отключить функцию 
поддержания тепла, 
нажмите соответствующую 
кнопку еще раз. Индикатор 
поддержания тепла 
отключится, и чайник 
перейдет в режим 
ожидания.

Примечание. Когда 
температура воды упадет 
до значения ниже 45 °C в 
режиме ожидания, 
дисплей выключится через 
2 минуты бездействия. 
Чтобы вывести чайник из 
режима ожидания при 
отключенном дисплее, 
нажмите любую кнопку.

Схема электрической системы

Термостат

Разъем

X
X

Плата питания

Датчик температуры

Предохранитель

ТиристорРеле

Технические характеристики

Название

Модель

Беспроводное подключение

Рабочий диапазон частот

Максимальная выходная мощность

Номинальное 

Номинальная мощность

напряжениеНоминальная частота

Размеры изделия

Емкость

Вес нетто

Умный чайник Mi Pro

MJHWSH02YM

Bluetooth с низким энергопотреблением

2402-2480 MHz

＜13 дБм

220-240 В пер. тока

1800 Вт

50-60 Гц

204 × 145 × 235 мм

1,5 л

1,3 кг

Устранение неполадок

Неисправность Возможные причины Решение

Штепсель питания деформирован

Включите Bluetooth на телефоне

Код ошибки E2: перегрев

Подставка электропитания не 
оригинальная

Код ошибки E1: датчик температуры 
неисправен

Обратитесь в отдел послепродажного 
обслуживания

Обратитесь в отдел послепродажного 
обслуживания

Обратитесь в отдел послепродажного 
обслуживания
Обратитесь в отдел послепродажного 
обслуживания

Обратитесь в отдел послепродажного 
обслуживания

Обратитесь в отдел послепродажного 
обслуживания

Обратитесь в отдел послепродажного 
обслуживания

Обратитесь в отдел послепродажного 
обслуживания

Замените розетку

Обратитесь в отдел послепродажного 
обслуживания

Используйте подставку электропитания, 
которая предоставляется в комплекте с 
чайником

Неисправна печатная плата

Неисправен нагревательный элемент

Неисправен термостат

Неисправен датчик температуры NTC

Неисправна печатная плата

Bluetooth на телефоне отключен

Неисправна плата управления

Если поднять чайник и затем снова его установить на подставку электропитания, он может продолжать 
поддерживать тепло. Индикатор мигнет 3 раза, и чайник возобновит поддержание тепла на уровне заданной 
температуры. Для использования этой функции необходимо сначала задать температуру, а затем включить в 
приложении параметр "Запоминать температуру поддержания тепла после поднятия чайника".

Розетка повреждена, или нет контакта
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Перед использованием внимательно прочтите это руководство. Сохраните его — оно может 
понадобиться вам в дальнейшем.

2. Полностью закройте крышку и установите 
чайник на подставку электропитания.

Вилка вставлена неправильно Правильно вставьте 
штепсель питания

Подставка 
электропитания

Внутреннее 
покрытие

Температурный 
дисплей

Индикатор 
поддержания тепла

Кнопка 
поддержания тепла

Установите на 
подставку 
электропитания

Подключитесь к 
приложению Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home

Чистка и техническое 
обслуживание

Вылейте 0,5 л белого пищевого уксуса в чайник и 
оставьте минимум на 1 час, чтобы накипь 
отмокла и отслоилась.

1. Для очистки чайника используйте 
белый уксус.

После выливания белого уксуса вытрите 
оставшийся осадок влажной тканью.

2. Вылейте уксус.

Когда вода закипит, слейте ее, пока она горячая, 
а затем 4–5 раз промойте чайник чистой водой.

3. Вскипятите воду, чтобы очистить 
чайник.

Вытрите чайник снаружи сухой тканью. Храните 
чайник в сухом и хорошо проветриваемом 
месте, защищенном от пыли, влаги и насекомых.

4. Вытрите чайник насухо и поставьте на 
место.

Нагревательный 
элемент

Панель 
управления

Дисплей не 
включается

Код ошибки на 
дисплее

Вода не закипает 
или не прекращает 
кипеть

Ошибка подключения 
приложения

Чайник не 
нагревается

Środki ostrożności:
• Upewnĳ się, że czajnik jest odłączony i pozostaw go 

do wystygnięcia przed rozpoczęciem czyszczenia.
• Regularne czyszczenie i usuwanie kamienia z 

czajnika przyczyni się do wydłużenia jego 
żywotności.

• Jeżeli istnieje duża ilość kamienia w czajniku, należy 
powtórzyć powyższe czynności. Nie wolno używać 
metalowych myjek ani chemicznych lub ściernych 
środków.

• Nie należy zanurzać czajnika ani podstawy w wodzie. 
Należy utrzymywać jego korpus suchy.

Uwagi:
• Funkcja „automatycznie utrzymaj temperaturę po zagotowaniu” jest domyślnie wyłączona. Zalecamy włączenie tej 

funkcji w aplikacji.
• Podczas wrzenia wody wyświetlana temperatura może różnić się od rzeczywistej temperatury z powodu regionalnych 

różnic wysokości.

Zeskanuj kod QR, aby pobrać i zainstalować aplikację. 
Jeśli aplikacja jest już zainstalowana, nastąpi 
przekierowanie do strony konfiguracji połączenia. Aby 
pobrać i zainstalować aplikację, możesz też wyszukać 
nazwę „Mi Home/Xiaomi Home” w sklepie z 
aplikacjami.

Otwórz aplikację Mi Home/Xiaomi Home, naciśnĳ 
przycisk „+” w górnym prawym rogu ekranu i wykonaj 
polecenia, aby dodać urządzenie.

* Nazwa aplikacji Xiaomi Home obowiązuje w Europie 
(za wyjątkiem Rosji). Nazwa aplikacji wyświetlana w 
urządzeniu użytkownika jest obowiązująca.

Uwaga: Wersja aplikacji mogła zostać uaktualniona. 
Wykonuj instrukcje bieżącej wersji aplikacji.

Wyłączenie funkcji Bluetooth: Naciśnĳ i przytrzymaj 
przycisk gotowania przez 10 sekund

Włączenie funkcji Bluetooth: Naciśnĳ i przytrzymaj 
przycisk gotowania przez 3 sekundy

Jeśli podczas podłączania do aplikacji nie można 
znaleźć czajnika, wyłączyć i ponowne włączyć funkcję 
Bluetooth, a następnie jeszcze raz spróbować go 
połączyć.

Utrzymywanie ustawionej temperatury po podgrzaniu

Utrzymanie temperatury po podniesieniu czajnika

Utrzymaj temperaturę po zagotowaniu

M A X
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Uwaga: Ilustracje produktu, akcesoriów i interfejsu użytkownika przedstawione w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi 
służą jedynie jako odniesienie. Rzeczywisty produkt i funkcje mogą różnić się od przedstawionych w związku z 
ulepszeniami produktu.

Przycisk otwierania

Pokrywa

Uchwyt

Wtyczka zasilania

Wskaźnik gotowania
Przycisk gotowania
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Ten produkt współpracuje z aplikacją Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home*. Steruj urządzeniem w 
aplikacji Mi Home/Xiaomi Home.

3. Jeżeli funkcja „automatycznie utrzymaj temperaturę po zagotowaniu” jest włączona, naciśnĳ 
przycisk utrzymywania temperatury lub wybierz tę funkcję w aplikacji. Wskaźnik gotowania 
gaśnie po zagotowaniu wody, a wskaźnik utrzymania temperatury zaczyna świecić na 
czerwono. Gdy temperatura spadnie do ustawionej temperatury, czajnik wyda potrójny sygnał 
dźwiękowy. Wskaźnik utrzymania temperatury zacznie świecić na pomarańczowo, a czajnik 
będzie utrzymywał ustawioną temperaturę.

1. Naciśnĳ przycisk gotowania, 
wskaźnik gotowania zaświeci 
na czerwono. Czajnik 
rozpoczyna podgrzewanie i 
wyświetlana jest rzeczywista 
temperatura.

2. Jeżeli funkcja „automatycznie 
utrzymaj temperaturę po 
zagotowaniu” nie jest 
włączona, wskaźnik gotowania 
gaśnie po zagotowaniu wody. 
Następnie podgrzewanie jest 
wyłączane i czajnik wydaje 
potrójny sygnał dźwiękowy.

Boil
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Jeżeli połączenie jest odpowiednie, wskaźnik 
miga raz i gaśnie.

Uwagi:
• Podczas korzystania z funkcji utrzymania temperatury poziom wody powinien znajdować się pomiędzy oznaczeniami 

minimalnego i maksymalnego poziomu wody. Zakres fluktuacji temperatury dla tej funkcji wynosi ±2°C i zwiększa się w 
przypadku, gdy poziom wody jest poniżej minimum.

• Istnieje 5 zaprogramowanych domyślnie poziomów temperatury (40°C, 50°C, 70°C, 80°C i 90°C). Ustawione poziomy 
temperatury można modyfikować w aplikacji.

• Domyślny czas trwania funkcji utrzymania temperatury wynosi 12 godzin. Ten czas można zmienić w aplikacji.
• Włączenie grzania pustego czajnika aktywuje ochronę przed wyparowaniem wody i spowoduje wyłączenie wyświetlacza. 

Należy schłodzić czajnik do temperatury pokojowej, a następnie nalać do niego wody.

Uwagi:
• Funkcja „Utrzymuj temperaturę po podniesieniu czajnika” jest domyślnie wyłączona. Zalecamy włączenie tej funkcji 

w aplikacji.
• Gry funkcja „Utrzymuj temperaturę po podniesieniu czajnika” jest włączona, upewnĳ się, że woda w czajniku 

znajduje się powyżej oznaczenia minimum. W innym przypadku istnieje ryzyko całkowitego wyparowania wody.
• Po umieszczeniu czajnika ponownie na podstawie należy upewnić się , że temperatura wody w czajniku różni się od 

ustawionej o 10 stopni.
•  Funkcja „Utrzymuj temperaturę po podniesieniu czajnika” zostanie wyłączona po dolaniu zimnej wody. Naciśnĳ 

przycisk utrzymywania temperatury, aby włączyć tę funkcję.
• Gdy inteligentny czajnik pracuje, naciśnięcie przycisku gotowania spowoduje przejście czajnika w tryb czuwania.
• Jednocześnie nacisnąć i przytrzymać przyciski gotowania i utrzymywania temperatury przez 3 sekundy, aby 

przywrócić ustawienia fabryczne.

1. Naciśnĳ przycisk 
utrzymania 
temperatury, cyfra na 
wyświetlaczu zaczyna 
migać. Teraz możesz 
wybrać poziom 
utrzymania 
temperatury.

2. Wybierz jeden z pięciu 
poziomów utrzymania 
temperatury, gdy cyfra miga. 
Wybrany poziom zostanie 
aktywowany w przypadku 
braku aktywności przycisku 
w ciągu 2 sekund. Czajnik 
zacznie podgrzewać wodę 
do zadanej temperatury.

3. Po osiągnięciu 
zadanej temperatury 
czajnik wyda potrójny 
sygnał dźwiękowy. 
Wskaźnik utrzymania 
temperatury świeci na 
pomarańczowo i 
czajnik utrzymuje 
zadaną temperaturę 
wody.

4. Naciśnĳ przycisk 
utrzymania temperatury 
ponownie, aby anulować 
ustawienie. Wskaźnik 
utrzymania temperatury 
zgaśnie i czajnik przejdzie w 
tryb czuwania.

Uwaga: Gdy temperatura 
wody spadnie poniżej 45°C 
w trybie czuwania, 
wyświetlacz zgaśnie po 2 
minutach nieaktywności. 
Naciśnĳ dowolny przycisk, 
aby wybudzić czajnik, gdy 
ekran jest wyłączony.

Schemat elektryczny

Termostat

Złącze

X
X

Płyta zasilania

Czujnik temperatury

Bezpiecznik

TyrystorPrzekaźnik

Dane techniczne

Nazwa

Model

Łączność bezprzewodowa

Częstotliwość robocza

Maksymalna moc wyjściowa

Napięcie znamionowe

Częstotliwość znamionowa

Moc znamionowa

Wymiary urządzenia

Pojemność

Masa ne�o

Inteligentny czajnik Mi Pro

MJHWSH02YM

Bluetooth Low Energy

2402-2480 MHz

＜13 dBm

220-240 V~

50-60 Hz

1800 W

204 × 145 × 235 mm

1,5 l

1,3 kg

Rozwiązywanie problemów

Usterka Prawdopodobne przyczyny Rozwiązanie

Wtyczka zasilania jest zdeformowana

Włącz łączność Bluetooth w telefonie

Kod błędu E2: Przegrzanie

Podstawa jest nieoryginalna

Kod błędu E1: Usterka czujnika 
temperatury

Wymień wtyczkę zasilania

Skontaktuj się z serwisem 
posprzedażnym

Skontaktuj się z serwisem 
posprzedażnym

Skontaktuj się z serwisem 
posprzedażnym

Skontaktuj się z serwisem 
posprzedażnym

Skontaktuj się z serwisem 
posprzedażnym

Skontaktuj się z serwisem 
posprzedażnym

Skontaktuj się z serwisem 
posprzedażnym

Skontaktuj się z serwisem 
posprzedażnym

Skontaktuj się z serwisem 
posprzedażnym

Użyj podstawy dołączonej do urządzenia

Usterka układu scalonego

Usterka elementu grzejnego

Usterka termostatu

Usterka czujnika temperatury NTC

Usterka układu scalonego

Łączność Bluetooth w telefonie jest wyłączona

Usterka płyty sterującej

Po podniesieniu czajnika i umieszczeniu go ponownie na podstawie czajnik może nadal utrzymać temperaturę wody. 
Wskaźnik miga 3 razy i czajnik wznawia podgrzewanie wody do zadanej temperatury. Użycie tej funkcji wymaga 
uprzedniego ustawienia temperatury, a następnie włączenia funkcji „Utrzymuj temperaturę po podniesieniu czajnika” w 
aplikacji.

Przewód zasilania jest uszkodzony lub 
nieprawidłowo połączony
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Przed przystąpieniem do eksploatacji należy dokładnie zapoznać się z niniejszą instrukcją i 
zachować ją na przyszłość.

2. Dokładnie zamknĳ pokrywę i umieść czajnik 
na podstawie.

Przewód zasilania jest nieprawidłowo 
podłączony

Prawidłowo podłącz przewód 
zasilania

Podstawa

Wypełnienie

Wyświetlacz 
temperatury

Wskaźnik utrzymywania 
temperatury

Przycisk utrzymywania 
temperatury

Umieść na 
podstawie

Połącz z aplikacją Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home

Czyszczenie i konserwacja

Nalać 0,5 l białego octu i pozostawić na co najmniej 
1 godzinę.

1. Przemyć białym octem.

Po wylaniu octu należy wytrzeć pozostałości 
wilgotną szmatką.

2. Wylać ocet.

Wylać gorącą wodę po zagotowaniu i przepłukać 
czajnik czystą wodą 4–5 razy.

3. Zagotować wodę, aby wyczyścić czajnik.

Użyj suchej szmatki, aby wyczyścić zewnętrzną 
część czajnika. Trzymaj czajnik w suchym i dobrze 
wentylowanym miejscu i chroń urządzenie przed 
kurzem, wilgocią i insektami.

4. Wytrzeć do sucha i odstawić.

Element grzejny

Płyta sterująca

Wyświetlacz nie działa

Kod błędu na 
wyświetlaczu

Woda nie wrze lub 
przestaje wrzeć

Błąd połączenia 
aplikacji

Czajnik nie grzeje

:التدابير الوقائية
اء واتركها تبرد قبل التنظيف .تأكد من فصل الغلاية عن الكهرب

 سيساعد التنظيف المنتظم وإزالة الرواسب من الغلاية في 
.إطالة عمرها

 إذا كان هناك تراكم خطير في الرواسب، فيرُجى تكرار الخطوات 
 أعلاه. لا تستخدم الألياف السلكية أو أي مواد تنظيف كيميائية

.أو مواد كاشطة
 لا تغمر الغلاية أو القاعدة في الماء، وحافظ على جفاف مظهرها 

.الخارجي

:ملاحظات
اً بعد الغليان" بشكل افتراضي. يوُصى بتمكينها في التطبيق للحصول على تجربة مستخدم  ي  يتم تعطيل وظيفة "الحفاظ على سخونة الماء تلقائ

.أفضل
.عند غليان الماء، قد تختلف درجة الحرارة المعروضة عن درجة حرارة الماء الفعلية بسبب الاختلافات الإقليمية في الارتفاع الزاوي

اً لتنزيل التطبيق وتثبيته. سيتم QR امسح كود ي  ضوئ
اً  توجيهك إلى صفحة إعداد الاتصال في حال كان التطبيق مثبت

الفعل. أو ابحث عن  في متجر "Mi Home/Xiaomi Home" ب
.التطبيقات لتنزيله وتثبيته

 واضغط على "+" في ،Mi Home / Xiaomi Home افتح تطبيق
.أعلى الجانب الأيسر، ثم اتبع المطالبات لإضافة جهازك

 في Xiaomi Home تتم الإشارة إلى التطبيق باسم تطبيق *
ا). وينبغي التعامل مع اسم التطبيق الذي ا (عدا روسي  أوروب

.يظهر على جهازك على أنه افتراضي

 ملاحظة: ربما قد تم تحديث إصدار التطبيق، الرجاء اتباع
.التعليمات استناداً إلى إصدار التطبيق الحالي

 تعطيل وظيفة البلوتوث: اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر الغليان
لمدة 10 ثوانٍ

 تمكين وظيفة البلوتوث: اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر الغليان
لمدة 3 ثوانٍ

التطبيق، فمن  إذا تعذر العثور على الغلاية الذكية عند الاتصال ب
 المستحسن تعطيل وظيفة البلوتوث وتمكينها، ثم محاولة

.الاتصال مرة أخرى

الحفاظ على سخونة الماء بعد التسخين لدرجة حرارة محددة

الحفاظ على سخونة الماء بعد رفع الغلاية

الحفاظ على سخونة الماء بعد الغليان

M A X

M I N

 ملاحظة: الرسوم التوضيحية للمنتج والملحقات وواجهة المستخدم في دليل المستخدم يتم توفيرها كمرجع فقط. وقد
.يختلف المنتج والوظائف الفعلية بسبب إدخال تحسينات على المنتج

زر الفتح

الغطاء

المقبض

مقبس الطاقة

مؤشر الغليان
Boilزر الغليان
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Warm
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 .*Mi Home/Xiaomi Home يعمل هذا المنتج مع تطبيق
اً بعد الغليان"، اضغط على زر الحفاظ على السخونة أو اختر .Mi Home/Xiaomi Home تحكم في جهازك من خلال تطبيق ي  عند تمكين وظيفة "الحفاظ على سخونة الماء تلقائ

 من التطبيق لاختيار درجة حرارة السخونة. ينطفئ مؤشر الغليان بمجرد غليان الماء، ثم يتحول مؤشر الحفاظ
 على سخونة الماء إلى اللون الأحمر. عندما تنخفض درجة الحرارة إلى درجة الحرارة المحددة، ستصدر الغلاية

 صفيراً ثلاث مرات. سيتحول مؤشر الحفاظ على سخونة الماء إلى اللون البرتقالي، وستبقى الغلاية دافئة في درجة
.الحرارة المحددة

 اضغط على زر الغليان، وسوف 
 يتحول مؤشر الغليان إلى اللون
 الأحمر. تبدأ الغلاية في التسخين،

 وسيتم عرض درجة الحرارة في الوقت
.الفعلي

 إذا لم يتم تمكين وظيفة "الحفاظ 
اً بعد ي  على سخونة الماء تلقائ

 الغليان"، يتوقف مؤشر الغليان
 بمجرد غليان الماء. ثم يتوقف

 التسخين، وتصدر الغلاية صفيراً
.ثلاث مرات

Boil

Keep
Warm

 إذا كان الاتصال جيد، يومض المؤشر مرة واحدة ثم
.يتوقف :ملاحظات

 عند استخدام وظيفة الحفاظ على سخونة الماء، فيجب أن يكون مستوى الماء بين الحد الأقصى والحد الأدنى لعلامات مستوى الماء. مدى
.تقلب درجة الحرارة لهذه الوظيفة هو 2± درجة مئوية، وسيزداد إذا كان مستوى الماء أقل من الحد الأدنى لمستوى المياه

 هناك 5 مستويات محددة مسبقاً للحفاظ على درجة حرارة سخونة الماء (40 درجة مئوية و50 درجة مئوية و70 درجة مئوية و80 درجة مئوية 
.و90 درجة مئوية) بشكل افتراضي. يمُكن تعديل مستويات درجة الحرارة المحددة في التطبيق

.المدة الافتراضية للحفاظ على سخونة الماء لمستويات درجة الحرارة هي 12 ساعة. يمُكنك تغيير المدة في التطبيق 
 يؤدي تسخين الغلاية الفارغة إلى تنشيط ميزة الحماية من الغليان الجاف وإيقاف تشغيل الشاشة. قم بتبريد الغلاية إلى درجة حرارة الغرفة، 

.ثم أضف الماء لاستخدامها

:ملاحظات
 يتم تعملاحظاتطيل وظيفة "تذكرُ الحفاظ على درجة حرارة سخونة الماء بعد رفع الغلاية" بشكل افتراضي. يوُصى بتمكينها في التطبيق

.للحصول على تجربة مستخدم أفضل
 عند تمكين وظيفة "تذكرُ الحفاظ على درجة حرارة سخونة الماء بعد رفع الغلاية"، تأكد من أن مستوى الماء في الغلاية أعلى من الحد الأدنى 

.لمستوى الماء. من ناحية أخرى، قد يكون هناك خطر من جفاف الغليان
.عند إعادة الغلاية إلى القاعدة، تأكد من أن الاختلاف بين درجة حرارة الماء في الغلاية ودرجة الحرارة المحددة في حدود 10 درجات 

بارد. اضغط على زر الحفاظ على   سيتم تعطيل وظيفة "تذكرُ الحفاظ على درجة حرارة سخونة الماء بعد رفع الغلاية" عند إضافة الماء ال
.سخونة الماء لتمكين هذه الوظيفة

.عندما تعمل الغلاية الذكية، اضغط على زر الغليان لجعلها تدخل في وضع الاستعداد
.اضغط مع الاستمرار على زري "غليان" و"تسخين" معًا لمدة 3 ثوانٍ لاستعادة إعدادات المصنع

 اضغط على زر الحفاظ 
 على سخونة الماء،

 وسيومض الرقم المثبت.
 ثم يمكنك تحديد

 مستويات الحفاظ على
.سخونة الماء

 حدد أحد المستويات الخمسة 
 للحفاظ على درجات حرارة سخونة

ناء الوميض الرقمي.  الماء أث
 سيبدأ سريان المستوى المحدد
 إذا لم يتم تشغيل الزر في غضون

انيتين. ستبدأ الغلاية في  ث
 التسخين إلى درجة الحرارة

.المحددة

 عندما تصل الغلاية إلى
 درجة الحرارة المحددة،

 فإنها ستصدر صفيراً ثلاث
 مرات. وسيتحول مؤشر

 الحفاظ على سخونة الماء
 إلى اللون البرتقالي،

اً  وستبُقي الغلاية الماء دافئ
.عند درجة الحرارة المحددة

 اضغط على زر الحفاظ على
 سخونة الماء مرة أخرى لإيقاف

 تشغيله. سينطفئ مؤشر الحفاظ
 على سخونة الماء وستدخل

.الغلاية في وضع الاستعداد
 ملاحظة: عندما تنخفض درجة

 حرارة الماء إلى ما دون 45 درجة
 مئوية في وضع الاستعداد، فسيتم

 إيقاف تشغيل الشاشة بعد
 دقيقتين من السكون. اضغط على

 أي زر لتنشيط الغلاية عند إيقاف
.تشغيل الشاشة

منظم الحرارة

الموصل

X
X

لوحة الطاقة

مستشعر درجة الحرارة

المنصهر

المرحلالثايرستور

استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها إشعار الضمان

الرسم البياني الكهربي

المواصفات

الاسم

الطراز

الطاقة المقدرّة

الجهد المقدر

التردد المقدر

الاتصال اللاسلكي

تردد التشغيل

الحد الأقصى لطاقة الخرج

أبعاد المنتج

السعة

الوزن الصافي

 الغلاية الذكية        من

MJHWSH02YM

1800

240-220

50-60 

بلوتوث منخفض الطاقة

2480-2402

 13 

235 × 145 ×204 

1.5

1.3

الأسباب المحتملةخطأ

مقبس الطاقة مفكك

التسخين أكثر من اللاز :E2 كود الخطأ

القاعدة ليست أصلية

 مستشعر درجة الحرارة به :E1 كود الخطأ
مشكلة

لوحة الدائرة بها مشكلة

عنصر التسخين الخاطئ

منظم الحرارة الخاطئ

مستشعر درجة الحرارة المقاوم الحراري به مشكلة

لوحة الدائرة بها مشكلة

تعطيل بلوتوث الهاتف

لوحة التحكم بها مشكلة

 عند رفع الغلاية ثم وضعها مرة أخرى على القاعدة، يمُكن أن تستمر الغلاية في العمل للحفاظ على سخونة الماء. يومض المؤشر 3 مرات
 وتستأنف الغلاية تسخين الماء عند درجة الحرارة المحددة. لاستخدام هذه الوظيفة، يتطلب الأمر تعيين درجة حرارة أولاً ثم تمكين "تذكرُ

.الحفاظ على درجة حرارة سخونة الماء بعد رفع الغلاية" في التطبيق

اء بشكل صحيح المقبس تالف ولا يوصل الكهرب

 يمنحك هذا الضمان حقوق محددة، وقد يكون لديك حقوق أخرى بموجب قوانين بلدك أو مقاطعتك أو ولايتك. في الواقع، في بعض البلدان أو

 أو تحدد أو XIAOMI المقاطعات أو الولايات، يمكن أن يفرض قانون المستهلك فترة الضمان الأدنى. باستثناء ما يسمح به القانون، لا تستثني

بلد أو المقاطعة أو الولاية .توقف الحقوق الأخرى التي قد تكون لديك. لفهم حقوقك بشكل كامل، ندعوك لمراجعة قوانين ال

الضمان المحدود للمنتج 

 أن المنتجات خالية من العيوب الموجودة في المواد والتصنيع في ظل الاستخدام العادي واستخدامها وفقاً لدليل المستخدم XIAOMI تضمن

المنتج، خلال فترة الضمان .الخاص ب

ا الضمان  يتم توفير المدة والشروط المتعلقة بالضمانات القانونية بموجب القوانين المحلية المعنية. لمزيد من المعلومات حول مزاي

./h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty الرسمي Xiaomi للمستهلك، يرجى الرجوع إلى موقع

ياً من عيوب المواد والتصنيع في ظل الاستخدام العادي في الفترة XIAOMI للمشتري الأصلي أن منتج XIAOMI تضمن  الخاص به سيكون خال

.المذكورة أعلاه

.تشغيل المنتج دون انقطاع أو خلوه من الأخطاء XIAOMI لا تضمن

XIAOMI غير مسؤولة عن الأضرار الناشئة عن عدم الامتثال للتعليمات المتعلقة باستخدام المنتج.

الإصلاحات 

 إما (1) بإصلاح المنتج دون XIAOMI خلال فترة الضمان مطالبة صالحة، فستقوم Xiaomi إذا تم العثور على عيب في الأجهزة واستلمت شركة

تكاليف المحتملة للشحن .مقابل، أو (2) استبدال المنتج، أو (3) رد المنتج، ولا يتضمن ذلك ال

كيفية الحصول على خدمة الضمان  

 للحصول على خدمة الضمان، يجب عليك تسليم المنتج، في عبوته الأصلية أو عبوة مماثلة توفر درجة متساوية من حماية المنتج، إلى

 تقديم أدلة أو دليل على الشراء Xiaomi باستثناء الحد الذي يحظره القانون المعمول به، قد تتطلب منك .Xiaomi العنوان المحدد بواسطة

.و / أو الامتثال لمتطلبات التسجيل قبل الحصول على خدمة الضمان

الاستثناءات والقيود 

 XIAOMI ينطبق هذا الضمان المحدود فقط على المنتج الذي تم تصنيعه من قبل أو من أجل ،Xiaomi ما لم ينص على خلاف ذلك من قبل

."Mi" أو "Xiaomi" ويمكن التعرف عليه من خلال العلامات التجارية أو الاسم التجاري أو شعار

اتج عن أفعال الطبيعة، على سبيل المثال، ضربات البرق أو الأعاصير أو الفيضانات أو الحريق أو   لا ينطبق الضمان المحدود على أي (أ) ضرر ن

 الزلازل أو أي أسباب خارجية أخرى؛ (ب) الإهمال؛ (ج) الاستخدام التجاري؛ (د) تعديلات على أي جزء من المنتج؛ (هـ) الضرر الناجم عن الاستخدام

 ؛ (و) الضرر الناجم عن حادث أو سوء استخدام أو سوء؛ (ز) الأضرار الناجمة عن تشغيل المنتج خارج الاستخداماتXIAOMI مع منتجات غير

 أو باستخدام مصدر طاقة أو جهد غير مناسب؛ أو (ح) الأضرار الناجمة عن الخدمة (بما في Xiaomi المسموح بها أو المقصودة التي حددتها

.Xiaomi ذلك الترقيات والتوسعات) التي يقوم بها أي شخص غير ممثل لشركة

يانات أو برامج أو مواد أخرى ربما تكون قد قمت بتخزينها أو حفظها على  تقع على عاتقك مسؤولية الاحتفاظ بنسخة احتياطية من أي ب

ناء عملية الصيانة، ولا فُقد أو تتم إعادة تنسيقها أث بيانات أو البرامج أو المواد الأخرى الموجودة في الجهاز سوف ت  المنتج. من المرجح أن ال

.مسؤولية هذا الضرر أو الفقدان XIAOMI تتحمل

 إجراء أي تعديل أو تمديد أو إضافة لهذا الضمان المحدود. إذا اعتبر أي شرط غير قانوني أو Xiaomi لا يجوز لأي موزع أو وكيل أو موظف لدى

تأثر أو تقل فاعليتها لتنفيذ، فإن قانونية أو قابلية تطبيق الشروط المتبقية لن ت .غير قابل ل

.تقتصر خدمات ما بعد البيع على بلد أو منطقة الشراء الأصلي ،Xiaomi باستثناء ما تحظره القوانين أو ما تعهدت به

 و / أو لم يتم Xiaomi لا تشمل الضمانات الحالية المنتجات التي لم تستورد و / أو لم يتم تصنيعها على النحو المطلوب من قبل شركة 

ائع التجزئة غير الرسمي الذي Xiaomi الحصول عليها من شركة لقانون المعمول به، قد تستفيد من ضمانات ب ًا ل ها. وفق ابع ل ائع رسمي ت  أو ب

اع المنتج. لذلك، تناشدك شركة بائع التجزئة الذي اشتريت منه المنتج Xiaomi ب .بالاتصال ب

ايوان .لا تنطبق الضمانات الحالية في هونغ كونغ وت

الضمانات الضمنية 

التسويق والصلاحية لغرض  باستثناء الحد الذي يحظره القانون المعمول به، فإن جميع الضمانات الضمنية (بما في ذلك الضمانات الخاصة ب

 معين) ستكون محدودة المدة حتى الحد الأقصى لمدة هذا الضمان المحدود. لا تسمح بعض السلطات القضائية بفرض قيود على مدة

.الضمان الضمني، لذلك لن يتم تطبيق القيود المذكورة أعلاه في هذه الحالات

الحد من الأضرار 

 مسؤولة عن أي أضرار ناجمة عن حوادث أو أضرار غير مباشرة أو خاصة أو Xiaomi باستثناء الحد الذي يحظره القانون المعمول به، لن تكون

ناتجة عن أي خرق صريح أو ضمني. الضمان بيانات، أو الأضرار ال  تبعية، بما في ذلك على سبيل المثال لا الحصر، خسارة الأرباح أو الإيرادات أو ال

 بإمكانية حدوث مثل هذه الأضرار. لا تسمح بعض السلطات القضائية Xiaomi أو الشرط، أو تحت أي نظرية قانونية أخرى، حتى لو تم إبلاغ

.باستثناء أو تقييد الأضرار الخاصة أو غير المباشرة أو التبعية، لذلك قد لا ينطبق عليك التقييد أو الاستثناء الوارد أعلاه

XIAOMI جهات اتصال 

ارة الموقع الإلكتروني النسبة للعملاء، يرجى زي /h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty :ب

 أو الموزعين المعتمدين Xiaomi يمكن أن يكون الشخص المسؤول عن خدمة ما بعد البيع أي شخص في شبكة الخدمات المعتمَدة لشركة

بائع النهائي الذي قام ببيع المنتجات لك. إذا كنت في شك، فيرجى الاتصال بالشخص المعني، حيث قد تحدده Xiaomi لشركة .Xiaomi أو ال

Boil

Keep
Warm

ً .اقرأ هذا الدليل بعناية قبل الاستخدام واحتفظ به للرجوع إليه مستقبلا

الكامل، وضع الغلاية على القاعدة  .أغلق الغطاء ب

لم يتم توصيل مقبس الطاقة بشكل صحيح

القاعدة

البطانة

شاشة درجة الحرارة

 مؤشر الحفاظ على
سخونة الماء

 زر الحفاظ على
سخونة الماء

 وضع الغلاية على
القاعدة

 الاتصال بتطبيق
Mi Home/Xiaomi Home

التنظيف والصيانة

 اسكب 0.5 لتر من الخل الأبيض الغذائي واتركه لينقع لمدة
.ساعة على الأقل

التنظيف بالخل الأبيض 

 بعد سكب الخل الأبيض، قم بمسح أي رواسب متبقية
.بقطعة قماش مبللة

.قم بسكب الخل الأبيض 

 اسكب الماء الساخن بعد غليه، ثم استخدم الماء النظيف
.لغسل الغلاية 5-4 مرات

.قم بغلي الماء لتنظيف الغلاية

 استخدم قطعة قماش جافة لتنظيف الجزء الخارجي من
 الغلاية. احفظ الغلاية في منطقة جافة وجيدة التهوية، وقم

.بحمايتها من الغبار والرطوبة والحشرات

.قم بتجفيفها وضعها في مكانها 

عنصر التسخ�

لوحة التحكم

الشاشة لا تضيء

عرض كود الخطأ

 عدم غليان الماء أو عدم
توقفه عن الغليان

التطبيق خطأ في الاتصال ب

 عدم قدرة الغلاية على
التسخين

الحل

تمكين بلوتوث الهاتف

استبدل مقبس الطاقة

اتصل بخدمة ما بعد البيع

اتصل بخدمة ما بعد البيع

استخدم القاعدة المرفقة مع الغلاية

استخدم القاعدة المرفقة مع الغلاية

استخدم القاعدة المرفقة مع الغلاية

استخدم القاعدة المرفقة مع الغلاية

استخدم القاعدة المرفقة مع الغلاية

استخدم القاعدة المرفقة مع الغلاية

استخدم القاعدة المرفقة مع الغلاية

استخدم القاعدة المرفقة مع الغلاية

اء وصّل بشكل صحيح في مقبس الكهرب

2

•

•

.1.2

AC 220-240V
      50-60Hz 
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      50-60Hz 
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      50-60Hz 
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      50-60Hz 
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      50-60Hz 
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      50-60Hz 
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      50-60Hz 

AC 220-240V
      50-60Hz 

Mi      Pro

 ~فولت

هرتز

ميغاهيرتز

ديسيبل مللي واط

واط
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لتر 

كجم 
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